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*The map represents territories that were under control of the Ukrainian government before February 24, 2022. Due to the Russian
occupation of Crimea and ongoing conflict in the East of Ukraine, citizens of Simferopol, Donetsk, and Luhansk did not participate in the
survey. This also includes two cities that were covered in previous waves, Mariupol and Sievierodonetsk. These areas are depicted in gray.
**Kherson was excluded from the sample in 2024 due to the security situation that made face to face surveying impossible (light green). 2



The Ninth In-Depth Look
at Ukrainian Local Governance

« This annual* survey provides an extensive look at
citizen attitudes about local governance and
municipal services.

» Polling was conducted in the 21 regional capitals of
Ukraine excluding those under the control of Russian
or Russian-backed forces. Kherson was excluded due
to the security situation that made face to face
surveying impossible. The survey is based on a sample
size of 16,800 respondents.

*The survey was not conducted in 2022 due to the war
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Detailed Methodology

« The survey was conducted by Sociological Group “Rating” (Rating Group Ukraine) on behalf
of the International Republican Institute’s Center for Insights in Survey Research (CISR).

 The data was collected in 21 cities in Ukraine (Kyiv and oblast centers where the safety
situation allowed the survey to be conducted) between April 13 and May 14, 2024 through
face-to-face interviews at the respondents’ homes.

« The sample consisted of n=16,800 permanent residents of Ukraine aged 18 and older.

* In order to obtain this representative sample, 800 respondents were interviewed in each
city regardless of population size. The geographical coverage of the city area was based on
the electoral districts established by the Central Election Commission of Ukraine. Random
route and “next birthday” rule were used to select respondents.

 The survey data obtained in each city was weighted by gender and age using national
statistical data (as of January 1, 2022), as well as population size of each city for any
datapoints presented in aggregate form combining the 21 cities. IRI/ CISR recognizes that the
January 1, 2022 weighting parameters are unlikely to precisely reflect the current
populations’ demographic make-up in each of the surveyed cities, but opted to maintain this
weight to allow better comparison against previous polls.

« The margin of error for each city does not exceed £3.5 points.
» Average response rate is 49%.
« Charts and graphs may not add up to 100 percent due to rounding.

* Due to differences in the number of municipalities interviewed for this year's survey, as
well as shifts in the composition of the Ukrainian population due to the war, trend
comparisons should be interpreted with caution.


http://ratinggroup.ua/en/
https://www.iri.org/what-we-do/programs/cisr/

Detailed Methodology

 The 2015-2017 surveys were funded by the Government of Canada. The 2018 survey was
funded by the National Endowment for Democracy. The 2019-2021 and 2023-2024 surveys
were funded by the U.S. Agency for International Development (USAID).

IRI’s Prior Municipal Polls
Number of the survey Num.b.er o Field dates
cities n size

First municipal survey 22 March 2-20, 2015 17,600
Second municipal survey 24 January 20-February 8, 2016 19,200
Third municipal survey 24 January 20-February 12, 2017 19,200
Fourth municipal survey 24 January 20-February 10, 2018 19,200
Fifth municipal survey 24 September 7 - October 10, 2019 19,200
Sixth municipal survey 24 January 25 - February 17, 2020 19,200
Seventh municipal survey 24 May 12 - June 3, 2021 19,196

Eighth municipal survey 21 April 21 - May 22, 2023 16,800



https://www.canada.ca/en.html
https://www.usaid.gov/uk/ukraine
https://www.iri.org/resources/first-ever-iri-ukraine-national-municipal-poll-ukrainians-deeply-concerned-over-corruption-remain-committed-to-europe-and-democracy/
https://www.iri.org/resources/iris-center-for-insights-poll-ukrainians-struggle-against-corruption-while-seeing-modest-improvements-in-local-government/
https://www.iri.org/resources/ukraine-poll-local-outlook-improves-as-national-pessimism-remains-high/
https://www.iri.org/resources/ukraine-poll-shows-rising-economic-optimism-continuing-satisfaction-on-local-level/
https://www.iri.org/resources/ukraine-first-nationwide-municipal-poll-since-election-shows-optimism-continued-commitment-to-democracy/
https://www.iri.org/resources/new-ukraine-municipal-poll-reveals-concerns-over-medical-institutions-prior-to-covid-19-outbreak/
https://www.iri.org/resources/annual-municipal-survey-of-ukraine-reveals-satisfaction-with-local-governments/
https://www.iri.org/resources/eighth-annual-ukrainian-municipal-survey-april-may-2023/
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} How do you see the future of Ukraine?

Chernihiv 77% 15%
Rivne 77% 17%
Ivano-Frankivsk 77% 14%
Cherkasy 77% 15%
Sumy 76% 17%
Ternopil 76% 18%
Khmelnytskyi 76% 14%
Zhytomyr 76% 15%
Kyiv 75% 17%
Lutsk 75% 16%
Kropyvnytskyi 74% 18%
Lviv 74% 15%
Vinnytsia 72% 21%
Poltava 70% 23%
Zaporizhzhia 69% 24%
Kharkiv 68% 19%
Dnipro 68% 20%
Mykolaiv 68% 23%
Uzhhorod 67% 21%
Chernivtsi 65% 25%
Odesa | . . 61 % | | | _26% | |
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
® Rather promising ® Rather hopeless = Difficult to answer/No answer



} How do you see the future of Ukraine?
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* Due to shifts in the composition of the Ukrainian population in the surveyed oblast centers caused by
the war, trend comparisons should be interpreted with caution
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Generally speaking, do you think that things in your city
are going in the right direction or the wrong direction?

Vinnytsia 73% 17%
Khmelnytskyi 63% 22%
Kharkiv 62% 22%
Cherkasy 60% 27%
Chernihiv 58% 27%
Lutsk 58% 25%
Ternopil 55% 34%
Ivano-Frankivsk 53% 27%
Lviv 52% 32%
Kropyvnytskyi 51% 31%
Chernivtsi 51% 39%
Zhytomyr 49% 37%
Dnipro 49% 33%
Rivne 47% 39%
Uzhhorod 45% 38%
Odesa 44% 37%
Kyiv 43% 3%
Sumy 41% 40%
Mykolaiv 41% 43%
Zaporizhzhia 34% 53%
Poltava 29% 56%

1 T T T T T T T T T

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

® Right direction ® Wrong direction = Difficult to answer/No answer
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} Generally speaking, do you think that things in your city

are going in the right direction or the wrong direction?
% of respondents who believe things are going in the right direction
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* Due to shifts in the composition of the Ukrainian population in the surveyed oblast centers caused by 11

the war, trend comparisons should be interpreted with caution



Over the last 12 months, how has the economic situation
of your household changed?

Ivano-Frankivsk %1  11%

Chernivtsi 12% :
Mykolaiv 12% 1%
Vinnytsia 11% 38% 32% 17% 1%
Khmelnytskyi 12% 1%
Uzhhorod 1% 1%
Lviv 1% 46% 33% 9% 1%
Lutsk < b/ 4% 3% 9% P
Zhytomyr 1% 10% 1%
Kharkiv 9% Iy L Ny A YT 1%
Rivne om 4% 8% ___10% I
Ternopil 9% 43% 36% 10% 1%
Dnipro Py 3% . M%  14%  3JPA
Odesa 8% 1%
Poltava 9% 1%
Kyiv 8% M<1%

Chernihiv .44 34% ____________ ___13% W
Kropyvnytskyi<1% 8% —W__B_d%
Cherkasy 1% 8% Y /T e r— 1%

0

Zaporizhzhia 1% 7% % 6 22%

Sumy 16 6% I T RO I A%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 1 00%

= Improved a lot Improved somewhat m Stayed the same

® Worsened somewhat B Worsened a lot Difficult to answer/No answer
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} Over the last 12 months, how has the economic situation
of your household changed?

The value of the index varies from 1 to 5, where 1 is “worsened a lot”, and 5 - “improved a lot”
Among those who provided an assessment (n varies from 773 to 800)

2.0 7 February 2016 © February 2017 m February 2018 m September 2019 m February 2020 ® May 2021 ®m May 2023 m May 2024

4.0 -

* Due to shifts in the composition of the Ukrainian population in the surveyed oblast centers caused by 13
the war, trend comparisons should be interpreted with caution



} In the next 12 months, how do you expect the economic
situation in Ukraine to change?

Lutsk I<1%  20% 20% 40% 11% 9%
Zhytomyr W%  17% 26% 38% 11% 7%

Chernihiv #2%  15% 25% 39% 13% 6%
Mykolaiv 2%  14% 15%
Dnipro #1%  15% 20% 42% 13% 9%

Kyiv 2% 13% 24% 36% 15% 10%
Ivano-Frankivsk 3%  12% 17% 27% 28% 13%
Kropyvnytskyi 11% 14% 22% 35% 17% 11%
Uzhhorod M2% 13% 10%
Ternopil 2% 13% 20% 8% 18% 9%
Chernivtsi #3% 12% 7%
Cherkasy M1% 13% 25% 33% 16% 11%
Vinnytsia B2% 12% S TSy 8%

Poltava H1% 12% 9%
Lviv | <1%13% 22% 42% 12% 11%
Rivne F1% 12% EENE/AEETEs /e 7. 5%
Odesa 2% 10% 17% 31% 31% 10%
Khmelnytskyi | <1% 12% 7%
Zaporizhzhia §1% 11% 7%
Kharkiv 2% 10% 24% 30% 23% 11%
Sumy Nl% 9% ‘ 9%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

® Improve a lot Improve somewhat m Stay the same
B Worsen somewhat ® Worsen a lot Difficult to answer/No answer
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} In the next 12 months, how do you expect the economic
situation in Ukraine to change?

The value of the index varies from 1 to 5, where 1 is “worsen a lot”, and 5 - “improve a lot”
Among those who provided an assessment (n varies from 683 to 764)

2-0 1 February 2016 = February 2017 = February 2018 m September 2019 m February 2020 m May 2021 m May 2023 = May 2024

* Due to shifts in the composition of the Ukrainian population in the surveyed oblast centers caused by 15
the war, trend comparisons should be interpreted with caution



What do you plan to do in the event of aggravation of the
war situation near the city?

©
0n
)
>
c
=
>

Zhytomyr
Uzhhorod
Kropyvnytskyi
Mykolaiv
Ternopil
Khmelnytskyi
Cherkasy
Chernivtsi
Chernihiv

Zaporizhzhia
lvano-Frankivsk

| will stay where
| live now

I will go to
another
settlement in the
oblast

I will go to
another oblast

| willgo abroad  10% 10% 8% 8% 16% 8% 12% 6% 7% 10% 6% 10% 9% 11% 6% 13% 4% 10% 8% 17% 6%

48% 52% 54% 52% 52% 52% 51% 56% 54% 54% 54% 58% 54% 49% 49% 47% 52% 48% 48% 52% 56%

6% 4% 4% 6% 2% 3% 7% 5% 7% 5% 4% 4% 6% 5% 4% 8% 7% 4% 4% 3% 6%

6% 3% 1% 4% 1% 17% 2% 8% 6% 3% 8% 6% 8% 5% 17% 1% 11% 5% 6% 2% 9%

|willjointhe o yo0 79 11% 10% 5% 14% 13% 8% 13% 7% 6% 8% 12% 10% 12% 6% 14% 17% 10% 7%
Armed Forces

Lf’a‘;“tha"ea 18% 12% 14% 16% 18% 15% 10% 11% 18% 13% 18% 14% 14% 16% 13% 17% 17% 16% 16% 14% 15%
Other A% <% 1% 1% 1% - <% 1% 1% 1% <1% 1% <1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% <1% <1% <1%
Difficult to

answer/No 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% <1% 3% 2% - 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% <1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1%
answer

16



What do you plan to do in the event of aggravation of the

war situation near the city?

WEST

m May 2024
Chernivtsi

I will stay where | live now

5,8,
N
NS

| will go to another settlement in the oblast

e
WN Lol
3R 393

I will go to another oblast
I will go abroad .

I will join the Armed Forces l 11%(%}
I don’t have a plan .

Other <11/;%’

Difficult to answer/No answer | 12;;’

| will stay where | live now

I will go to another settlement in the oblast
| will go to another oblast

I will go abroad

I will join the Armed Forces

| don’t have a plan

Other

Difficult to answer/No answer

0% 50% 100%

®m May 2023
Ivano-Frankivsk

| will stay where | live now - 4%10%
I will go to another settlement in the oblast
I will go to another oblast %go
| will go abroad l 11%1/3%
I will join the Armed Forces l 11%)
| don’t have a plan . 11(1)2//‘;
Other <1]%%
Difficult to answer/No answer | %o%’

(o]

R

[
SRV NN
3_R

0% 50% 100%

Lutsk

| will stay where I live now

I will go to another settlement in the oblast
| will go to another oblast

| will go abroad

I will join the Armed Forces

| don’t have a plan

Other

Difficult to answer/No answer

100%

* Due to shifts in the composition of the Ukrainian population in the surveyed oblast centers caused by the war, trend

comparisons should be interpreted with caution



| will go to another settlement in the oblast

What do you plan to do in the event of aggravation of the
war situation near the city?

WEST

m May 2024 = May 2023

Lviv Rivne
I will stay where | live now
I will stay where | live now

i | will go to another settlement in the oblast
I will go to another oblast

I will go to another oblast
I will go abroad

| will go abroad
I will join the Armed Forces

I will join the Armed Forces
| don’t have a plan
Other

Difficult to answer/No answer

| don’t have a plan
Other

: ‘ Difficult to answer/No answer
0% 50% 100% ‘

0% 50% 100%
Ternopil Uzhhorod

I will stay where | live now _ 457((@) I will stay where | live now 55%%//:
I will go to another settlement in the oblast 6802° I will go to another settlement in the oblast
I will go to another oblast 12?4; | will go to another oblast
I will go abroad . 1123(%3 | will go abroad
I will join the Armed Forces . 112%0 I will join the Armed Forces
| don’t have a plan . 1147%o | don’t have a plan
other | 1% Other
Difficult to answer/No answer | jlf’ Difficult to answer/No answer

1 I T
0% 50% 100% 0% 50%
* Due to shifts in the composition of the Ukrainian population in the surveyed oblast centers caused by the war, trend
comparisons should be interpreted with caution

100%



What do you plan to do in the event of aggravation of the

war situation near the city?

CENTER

m May 2024
Cherkasy
| will stay where | live now _ 4581‘7%
| will go to another settlement in the oblast 4;/‘%
| will go to another oblast 56%’
I will go abroad %’
I will join the Armed Forces Hg//g
) 16%
| don’t have a plan 1%
Other ?1/’
Difficult to answer/No answer | %2//‘(’)
0% 50% 100%
Kyiv
| will stay where | live now
| will go to another settlement in the oblast
| will go to another oblast
I will go abroad
I will join the Armed Forces
| don’t have a plan
Other
Difficult to answer/No answer
0% 50% 100%

= May 2023

Kropyvnytskyi
| will stay where | live now -5‘%%

I will go to another settlement in the oblast
I will go to another oblast

| will go abroad

I will join the Armed Forces

| don’t have a plan

Other

Difficult to answer/No answer

8 &

' &
A
B &by
=
| I
| <1%

0% 50%

Poltava

I will stay where | live now

| will go to another settlement in the oblast
| will go to another oblast

| will go abroad

I will join the Armed Forces

| don’t have a plan

Other

Difficult to answer/No answer

* Due to shifts in the composition of the Ukrainian population in the surveyed oblast centers caused by the war, trend

comparisons should be interpreted with caution

54%
55%

1%
| 1%

100%

100%



What do you plan to do in the event of aggravation of the

war situation near the city?
CENTER

m May 2024 ® May 2023
Vinnytsia Zhytomyr

| will stay where | live now - 212

I will go to another settlement in the oblast g’%’
I will go to another oblast I f{?z
| will go abroad I %’
I will join the Armed Forces 11103%
| don’t have a plan . 11 o:){)
Other | ]%

Difficult to answer/No answer | ﬁ/g

Qo

| will stay where | live now

o

I will go to another settlement in the oblast
I will go to another oblast

| will go abroad

I will join the Armed Forces

| don’t have a plan

Other

Difficult to answer/No answer | 19

0% 50% 100% 0% 50% 100%

* Due to shifts in the composition of the Ukrainian population in the surveyed oblast centers caused by the war, trend
comparisons should be interpreted with caution



What do you plan to do in the event of aggravation of the

war situation near the city?

FRONTLINE CITIES

B May 2024

Chernihiv

I will stay where | live now

I will go to another settlement in the oblast
I will go to another oblast

I will go abroad

I will join the Armed Forces

| don’t have a plan

Other

Difficult to answer/No answer

0% 50%

Odesa
| will stay where | live now _ 58{6
I will go to another settlement in the oblast I ‘._!—;2
I will go to another oblast ' 4?%’

I will go abroad I ‘370000
I will join the Armed Forces I 680/8%

| don’t have a plan '12)3%
Other !;%’%

Difficult to answer/No answer | 17

0% 50%

B May 2023
Mykolaiv

| will stay where | live now _ 55‘}:8/)

I will go to another settlement in the oblast I 2"3//’
I will go to another oblast l 8;%’2%
| will go abroad ' g’o
I will join the Armed Forces 9%
| don’t have a plan '1},?%
Other | :]22

Difficult to answer/No answer | 120%

0% 50%
Sumy

I will stay where | live now

| will go to another settlement in the oblast
I will go to another oblast

| will go abroad

I will join the Armed Forces

I don’t have a plan

Other

Difficult to answer/No answer

100%

0% 50%

* Due to shifts in the composition of the Ukrainian population in the surveyed oblast centers caused by the war, trend

comparisons should be interpreted with caution

100%



What do you plan to do in the event of aggravation of the
war situation near the city?
FRONTLINE CITIES

B May 2024 B May 2023
Dnipro Kharkiv
i : 54%
| will stay where | live now - 61% I will stay where I live now ‘ZZ%%

- : 4%
| will go to another settlement in the oblast r 3% | will go to another settlement in the oblast %’)

I will go to another oblast ' 8%1% I will go to another oblast l 1113%‘}
I will go abroad ' 6%/?’ | will go abroad [ S 0
I will join the Armed Forces l 71??)% | will join the Armed Forces I g%f’
I don’t have a plan ' 111“151:)0 | don’t have a plan r9;7%
Other | %?’2 Other | ]% 0
Difficult to answer/No answer ‘I 12(‘)’//‘; | | Difficult to answer/No answer | ]&
0% 50% 100% 0% 50% 100%

Zaporizhzhia
| will stay where | live now -5%07/’%
I will go to another settlement in the oblast %‘;
I will go to another oblast ' 1132:0
| will go abroad I %’
I will join the Armed Forces l 58%%

| don’t have a plan '1650%
Other <1%

Difficult to answer/No answer | <110%’
|

I 1
0% 50% 100%
* Due to shifts in the composition of the Ukrainian population in the surveyed oblast centers caused by the war, trend
comparisons should be interpreted with caution
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} Quality of Public Goods & Services Index*

The aggregate index expresses the average value of the quality of 19 services taken together,
where 1 is “terrible” , and 5 - “excellent”

March 2015 = February 2016 = February 2017 = February 2018 = September 2019 = February 2020 = May 2021 = May 2023 = May 2024

5o WEST
4.0 3.6 3.4 3.4 3.3 3.3 3.3 3.3 3.3
Lutsk Ternopil Khmelnytskyi Ivano-Frankivsk Lviv Uzhhorod Chernivtsi Rivne
CENTER

5.0
4.0
3.0
2.0
1.0

3.3

Vinnytsia Cherkasy Kyiv Kropyvnytskyi Zhytomyr Poltava

o FRONTLINE CITIES
40 3.4 3.3 3.3 3.2 3.2 3.0 3.0

Chernihiv Sumy Kharkiv Odesa Dnipro Zaporizhzhia Mykolaiv

* In 2024, the index was calculated based on 19 services. In 2015 and 2023, the index was calculated based on 18 services, while from
2016 to 2021 the index was calculated on the basis of 22 services.

** In 2023 and 2024, some services were excluded from the evaluation and the answer option ‘are not available’ was added. These changes
may cause an inflation in the index rating for 2023 and 2024. 24



How would you rate the quality of each of the following services
and/or public goods that are available in your city?
TRASH COLLECTION

Kharkiv 39% 9%  5%<1% KA
Lutsk 61% 8% 2bigld
Chernihiv 7Y -
Vinnytsia 27% 3% 2% BT
Zaporizhzhia 30% 7% 3% 33
Odesa 3w 4% 3% Qi
Ternopil 32% 5% 3% (E3EA
Kropyvnytskyi 3% 8% 3% N
Sumy 35% 5% | 3% (A2

Dnipro 34% 7% 3% RE
Khmelnytskyi 1%
Mykolaiv 34% S A 1%
Kyiv 37% 5% | 3% IRE3
Ivano-Frankivsk 36% % 2%
Lviv 38% V| <1%
Zhytomyr 37% 6% 6% LKA
Chernivtsi 38% 7% 5% KO
Cherkasy 40% 7% | 5% g
Rivhe 41% 1% 4% ks
Uzhhorod 30% 41% 10% 12% %1%
Poltava w T S T -

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

WExcellent  Good WAverage ®Bad B Terrible M Are not available # Difficult to answer/No answer
25



How would you rate the quality of each of the following services
and/or public goods that are available in your city?

TRASH COLLECTION

The value of the index varies from 1 to 5, where 1 is “terrible”, and 5 - “excellent”
Among those who provided an assessment (n varies from 786 to 799)

March 2015 February 2016 February 2017 ® February 2018 m September 2019
B February 2020 H May 2021 B May 2023 m May 2024
5.0 1
4.3 1.9
4.0 : 3.8 3.7 3.6 3.6 3.6 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5
3.0 A
2.0 -
1.0
SEEENC I e © s'b SR > ©
\[\S\’é O C(\Q,((\ \(\(\\§' N ; \'L((L Obe \S) e\(\*&‘? «Q(QOQ QQ\Q
4K &
5.0
4.0 - 3.5 3.5
3.0
3.0 1
2.0
1.0 -
& & o c
W \\40 4
R
\l3
* Due to shifts in the composition of the Ukrainian population in the surveyed oblast centers caused by the war, trend comparisons 2%

should be interpreted with caution. In 2023 and 2024 the answer option ‘are not available’ was added. These changes may cause an
inflation in the index rating for 2023 and 2024.



How would you rate the quality of each of the following services
and/or public goods that are available in your city?
MEDICAL FACILITIES

Sumy

Lutsk
Chernivtsi
Vinnytsia
Kharkiv
Rivne
Ternopil
Chernihiv
Ivano-Frankivsk
Uzhhorod
Lviv

Kyiv
Zhytomyr
Dnipro

Odesa
Khmelnytskyi
Zaporizhzhia
Kropyvnytskyi
Cherkasy
Mykolaiv
Poltava

B Excellent

41
41%
39%
37%
32%

%

36%

31%
29%

9%

12%

9%

6% 5%<1%

8% 3%

6% 1%

7% <1%

4% 1%

27

8%

6%

6%

6%

C10%

3% 37% 40% 11% 5% 1%
5% 35% 37% 9% 6% 1%

4% 35% 39% 7% | 5%<1%

5% 33%
5% 33% 37% 9% 5%

3% 35%
6% 30%
4% 32%
3% 32% 35% 15% 6% <1%

4% 30% 36% 13% 6% 2%

5% 28%
3% 30%
2% 30%
2% 29%
3% 27% 38% 14% 7% 1%

‘- | 26% | X 42% X X 12% 9%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%

100%

Good MW Average ®Bad HETerrible ® Are not available & Difficult to answer/No answer



How would you rate the quality of each of the following services
and/or public goods that are available in your city?

MEDICAL FACILITIES

The value of the index varies from 1 to 5, where 1 is “terrible”, and 5 - “excellent”
Among those who provided an assessment (n varies from 676 to 763)

March 2015 February 2016 February 2017 ® February 2018 m September 2019
B February 2020 H May 2021 B May 2023 m May 2024
5.0
4.0
3.4 3.4 3.4 3.3 3.3 3.3 3.3 3.3 3.2 3.2 3.2
3.0
2.0
1.0 -
R
<@
&
N
5.0
4.0 -
3.0
1.0 - T T T T T T
o & & O g & )
((\ v Qo Q*A
N % «°
* Due to shifts in the composition of the Ukrainian population in the surveyed oblast centers caused by the war, trend comparisons 28

should be interpreted with caution. In 2023 and 2024 the answer option ‘are not available’ was added. These changes may cause an
inflation in the index rating for 2023 and 2024.



How would you rate the quality of each of the following services
and/or public goods that are available in your city?

Vinnytsia
Lutsk
Kharkiv
Ivano-Frankivsk
Kropyvnytskyi
Chernihiv
Ternopil
Odesa
Mykolaiv
Dnipro

Kyiv
Khmelnytskyi
Zhytomyr
Uzhhorod
Lviv
Zaporizhzhia
Cherkasy
Sumy

Rivne
Chernivtsi
Poltava

B Excellent

51%

TRANSPORTATION INFRASTRUCTURE/PUBLIC TRANSPORT

12%

4% 1% 17X

Good M Average ¥ Bad

61% 17% 4% 1%
41% 17% 4%1%<1%
53% 19% 3%| 3%
52% 23% 6% 2%s1%
51% 27% 5% 1%=1%
49% 26% 5% 2%1%
47% 29% 6%  3%1%
45% 28% 9% 2%20%
47%
43%
2%
44% 31% 8% 4% <1%
40% 27% 11% 4% =%
42% 33% 11% 4% 2%
41% 30% 12% 4% 1%
41%
37%
37%
34% 33% 12% 7% 1%
3?% X : 31% : : 13% X 10% 1% |
20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
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B Terrible ™ Are not available = Difficult to answer/No answer



How would you rate the quality of each of the following services
and/or public goods that are available in your city?

TRANSPORTATION INFRASTRUCTURE/PUBLIC TRANSPORT

The value of the index varies from 1 to 5, where 1 is “terrible”, and 5 - “excellent”
Among those who provided an assessment (n varies from 701 to 779)

March 2015 February 2016 February 2017 ® February 2018 m September 2019
S0 B February 2020 m May 2021 m May 2023 B May 2024
40 - ‘0 . 3.8 3.7 3.7 3.6 3.6 3.5
3.0 -
2.0 -
1.0 - '
A@Q{&Q’b @’é\& \9\‘?\& g%&é& (‘5\?}6\\(\\4 sﬁ‘i‘*&é}:‘\ «G‘QOQ\\ O&Z@ & Q\@\’&A @e\@&‘?@\
& « «
5.0 -
4.0 -
3.0 -
2.0 -
1.0 -

* Due to shifts in the composition of the Ukrainian population in the surveyed oblast centers caused by the war, trend comparisons
should be interpreted with caution. In 2023 and 2024 the answer option ‘are not available’ was added. These changes may cause an
inflation in the index rating for 2023 and 2024.



How would you rate the quality of each of the following services
and/or public goods that are available in your city?

Lutsk

Dnipro
Vinnytsia
Chernihiv
Ternopil
Cherkasy
Kyiv

Lviv
Zhytomyr
Kropyvnytskyi
Chernivtsi
Mykolaiv
Odesa
Zaporizhzhia
Ivano-Frankivsk
Khmelnytskyi
Uzhhorod
Rivhe

Poltava

Sumy

Kharkiv

m Excellent Good

® Average ™ Bad

STREET LIGHTING
72% 1% 3%1%:199%3
70% 13% 3% AL
62% 13% R 2%
66% 2%
66%
64% 21% 3%1%
58% 17% . | 5%
61% 22% 7% 2%< 1R
60% 21% 4% 1%
65% 18% 9% 2%21% K%
56% 22% L 2%
59% 20% 6% | 2% 21%0 1
61% 25% 5% 1% P42
59% 23% 6% 3% KFA
59% 19% 5% 2%
57%
55% 22% 7% 2%
59% L 28% 8% <1%<1hP
50%
50% 30% 5% | 3% 2%
BT T T o
30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

mTerrible ™ Are not available ™ Difficult to answer/No answer
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How would you rate the quality of each of the following services
and/or public goods that are available in your city?

STREET LIGHTING

The value of the index varies from 1 to 5, where 1 is “terrible”, and 5 - “excellent”
Among those who provided an assessment (n varies from 519 to 795)

March 2015 February 2016 February 2017 ® February 2018 m September 2019
B February 2020 H May 2021 B May 2023 m May 2024
5.0 -
o - 4.0 3.9 3.9 3.9 3.8 3.8 3.8 3.7 3.7 3.7 3.7
3.0 -
2.0 -
1.0 -
o S © & N N Q) S ) O <
& U & & e & ¢
« > © & <& S °
&

* Due to shifts in the composition of the Ukrainian population in the surveyed oblast centers caused by the war, trend comparisons
should be interpreted with caution. In 2023 and 2024 the answer option ‘are not available’ was added. These changes may cause an
inflation in the index rating for 2023 and 2024.



How would you rate the quality of each of the following services
and/or public goods that are available in your city?

ROADS
Vinnytsia 45% 9% Y 1%
Dnipro 32% 10% .
Lutsk 32% 7% K

Kharkiv 28% 9%
Khmelnytskyi 30% 15% /1%
Cherkasy 28% A .

Ternopil 26% 11%
Kyiv 25% 14% <1%
Odesa 23% 10% .

Ivano-Frankivsk 20% 20%
Mykolaiv 21% 20%
Lviv 20% 12%  <1%E3
Zhytomyr 19% 29% 22%
Kropyvnytskyi 18% 34% 20%
Uzhhorod 16% 32% 23%
Chernivtsi 14% 30% 9 30%
Zaporizhzhia <1% 14% 31% 25%
Chernihiv 12% 39% 24%
Rivne <1%  12% 31% 25%
Sumy 11% 31% 30%
Poltava 1% 7%

19% 23% 50% %

T

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

WExcellent  Good WAverage ®Bad B Terrible M Are not available # Difficult to answer/No answer
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How would you rate the quality of each of the following services
and/or public goods that are available in your city?

ROADS

The value of the index varies from 1 to 5, where 1 is “terrible”, and 5 - “excellent”
Among those who provided an assessment (n varies from 766 to 797)
March 2015 February 2016 February 2017 ® February 2018 m September 2019

B February 2020 H May 2021 B May 2023 m May 2024
5.0 -

* Due to shifts in the composition of the Ukrainian population in the surveyed oblast centers caused by the war, trend comparisons
should be interpreted with caution. In 2023 and 2024 the answer option ‘are not available’ was added. These changes may cause an
inflation in the index rating for 2023 and 2024.



How would you rate the quality of each of the following services
and/or public goods that are available in your city?

INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT

Lutsk 31% 29% 15% 3%1%
Vinnytsia 3%/ 22% 18% 5% 1%
Khmelnytskyi 3% 16% 7% 7%
Uzhhorod 18% 7% 2%
Ivano-Frankivsk 15% 13%  <1%
Rivne 8% 1%
Lviv 1% 22% 10% 3%
Ternopil 12% 3%
Kyiv 10% 3%
Zhytomyr 17% 1%
Cherkasy 1% 11%  <1%
Chernivtsi 21%
Kharkiv 8%
Kropyvnytskyi <1% 1% <%
Dnipro <1% 2%
Mykolaiv 1% 27% 1%
Poltava 1% 8% 12%
Chernihiv 1% 7% 12% 4%
Zaporizhzhia 1% 7% 1% 2%
23% 20% 3%
27% 34% 20%_

2%

T

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

WExcellent ~ Good ®Average ®Bad HETerrible ™ Are not available = Difficult to answer/No answer
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How would you rate the quality of each of the following services
and/or public goods that are available in your city?

INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT

The value of the index varies from 1 to 5, where 1 is “terrible”, and 5 - “excellent”
Among those who provided an assessment (n varies from 525 to 695)

March 2015 February 2016 February 2017 ® February 2018 m September 2019
B February 2020 H May 2021 B May 2023 m May 2024
\Q\\4 \5 4 \"?\ 5 \4
x@&\ * &« & d »{\e‘(\4 9(\ <° \@ o F @1\0\%
C \lsoQA ,\,@QO e

* Due to shifts in the composition of the Ukrainian population in the surveyed oblast centers caused by the war, trend comparisons 36
should be interpreted with caution. In 2023 and 2024 the answer option ‘are not available’ was added. These changes may cause an
inflation in the index rating for 2023 and 2024.



How would you rate the quality of each of the following services
and/or public goods that are available in your city?

UNIVERSITIES, TECHNICAL INSTITUTES, COLLEGES

Lutsk 59% 13% 3%1%
Chernivtsi 46% 20% 5% 1% 5%
Vinnytsia 42% 6% 1%1%
Cherkasy 42% 23% 3%1%<1%
Ternopil 39% 20% 5% 1%3%
Uzhhorod 38% 17% 7% | 3% =1%
Ivano-Frankivsk 36% 21% 4% 3% 1%
Lviv 36% 23% 8% 2% 5%
Zhytomyr 37% 26% 5% 2%=1%
Rivne 37% 30% 8% 2%%
Sumy 33% 30% 6%  3%1%
Khmelnytskyi 31% 20% 4% 2% 5%
Kropyvnytskyi 33% 29% 6% 1%
Poltava 31% 29% 7% 3% 1%
Chernihiv 31% 35% 6% 1%2%
Kyiv 26% 5% 3%1%
Mykolaiv 22%
Odesa 21%
Dnipro 20%

Zaporizhzhia 20% 17% 4% 5%
Kharkiv 13% 20% 16% 9% 8%

T

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

WExcellent = Good ®Average ®Bad HETerrible ®Are not available ® Difficult to answer/No answer
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How would you rate the quality of each of the following services
and/or public goods that are available in your city?
UNIVERSITIES, TECHNICAL INSTITUTES, COLLEGES

The value of the index varies from 1 to 5, where 1 is “terrible”, and 5 - “excellent”
Among those who provided an assessment (n varies from 462 to 655)

March 2015 February 2016 February 2017 ® February 2018 m September 2019
B February 2020 H May 2021 B May 2023 m May 2024
5.0 -
4.0 - 3.8 3.7 3.7 3.6 3.6 3.6 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.4

3.0

2.0

1.0 -

A& N S \ A& o \ N Q
SO P R A
e 2 S XN
CQZ Q\(\ o\ o) ((\e'\ OQ(Q \S\/ ,\,@
© )
5.0 N
4.0
3.0
2.0
1.0 -
\} > N\
3 ) @ & N > o
© S % O V o™ %
= & N o> o 0° R ¥ &
Q* < & N
\l$0 /\/0
* Due to shifts in the composition of the Ukrainian population in the surveyed oblast centers caused by the war, trend comparisons 38

should be interpreted with caution. In 2023 and 2024 the answer option ‘are not available’ was added. These changes may cause an
inflation in the index rating for 2023 and 2024.



How would you rate the quality of each of the following services
and/or public goods that are available in your city?

SCHOOLS
Lutsk [i4&1 68%
Chernivtsi 0% 47% 19% 5% 2% 4%
Cherkasy [3% 53% 22% 3%1%<1%
Vinnytsia 7% 48% 20% 7% 1%1%
Zhytomyr [4%0 50% 23% 4% 2%<1%
Rivne 2% 49% 24% 7%  1%1%
Ternopil 5% 46% 18% 5% 1% 2%
Uzhhorod 458 42% 20% 6% 4% A%
Kropyvnytskyi [4%1 41% 29% 7% 1%
Ivano-Frankivsk 5% 40% 24% 5% | 4%
Khmelnytskyi 5% 40% 20% 6% |3% 4%
Lviv 5% 39% 24% 8% 2% 4%
Chernihiv 5% 38% 30% 5% 1%1%
Kyiv 6% 32% 6%  3%1%
Poltava [4%" 33% 10% 4% 4%
Sumy 6% 31% 8% | 5% 1%
Odesa 3% 25% 4% 5%
Dnipro 23% 4% 1%
Mykolaiv 3% 20% 10% 2%
Zaporizhzhia 17% 8% 6%
Kharkiv |81  12%

T

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

W Excellent = Good WAverage ®Bad HETerrible ™ Are not available = Difficult to answer/No answer
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How would you rate the quality of each of the following services
and/or public goods that are available in your city?

SCHOOLS

The value of the index varies from 1 to 5, where 1 is “terrible”, and 5 - “excellent”
Among those who provided an assessment (n varies from 522 to 692)

March 2015 February 2016 February 2017 ® February 2018 m September 2019
B February 2020 H May 2021 B May 2023 m May 2024
5.0 -
40 - 3-9 3.7 3.7 3.7 3.6 3.6 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5

4.0 -
3.0
2.0
1.0 - T T T T T
) g N 4 QA
& < ol & \D Q RS
Q(%Q Q’\\S\\Q Q° Q \@l\ x\"’ ®
o ’\F’Q
W
* Due to shifts in the composition of the Ukrainian population in the surveyed oblast centers caused by the war, trend comparisons 40

should be interpreted with caution. In 2023 and 2024 the answer option ‘are not available’ was added. These changes may cause an
inflation in the index rating for 2023 and 2024.



How would you rate the quality of each of the following services
and/or public goods that are available in your city?

KINDERGARTENS

Lutsk 5% 65% 9%  1%1%
Cherkasy
Zhytomyr
Chernivtsi 17% 3%1% 7%
Rivne 22% 4% 1%1%
Ternopil 14% 3%1% 7%
Vinnytsia 18% 3%1%1%
Uzhhorod 15% 6% 3%<1%
Kropyvnytskyi 25% 4% 1%
Chernihiv
Khmelnytskyi 17% 2%1% 5%
Ivano-Frankivsk 19% 4% | 4% 1%
Lviv 20% 5% 2% 6%
Kyiv 14% 4% 2%1%
Poltava 22% 7% 4% 1%
Sumy 27% 7% 4% 2%
Mykolaiv 12% 6% 2%
Odesa 12% 3% 8%
Dnipro
Zaporizhzhia 28%
Kharkiv 27%

20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

WExcellent ~ Good ®Average ®Bad HETerrible ™ Are not available = Difficult to answer/No answer
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How would you rate the quality of each of the following services
and/or public goods that are available in your city?

KINDERGARTENS

The value of the index varies from 1 to 5, where 1 is “terrible”, and 5 - “excellent”
Among those who provided an assessment (n varies from 319 to 644)

March 2015 February 2016 February 2017 ® February 2018 m September 2019
B February 2020 H May 2021 B May 2023 m May 2024
3.9 3.8 3.8 3.7 3.7 3.7 3.7 3.7 3.6 3.6 3.6

* Due to shifts in the composition of the Ukrainian population in the surveyed oblast centers caused by the war, trend comparisons
should be interpreted with caution. In 2023 and 2024 the answer option ‘are not available’ was added. These changes may cause an
inflation in the index rating for 2023 and 2024.
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How would you rate the quality of each of the following services
and/or public goods that are available in your city?

Rivhe

Lutsk
Ternopil
Zaporizhzhia
Chernivtsi
Vinnytsia
Sumy
Ivano-Frankivsk
Khmelnytskyi
Kyiv

Kharkiv
Dnipro
Cherkasy
Chernihiv
Lviv
Zhytomyr
Uzhhorod
Mykolaiv
Kropyvnytskyi
Poltava
Odesa

m Excellent Good

POLICE ACTIVITIES

38% 30% 14% 5% <1%

37% 28% 10% 5%<1%

36% 25% 10% 7% 1%

36% 31% 12% 8% 1%

32% 27% 12% 11% 1%

32% 26% 10% 7% 1%

32%
31%

29% 25% 11% 7% <1
32% 24% 12% 6% <1%

27%
32%
30%
30% 37% 9% 7% <1%

32% 29% 13% 6% 1%
30%
29%
27%
31%
24% 28% 14% 9% <1
25% X : : 30% : : 17% : 10 2% : |
20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

B Average ™ Bad

B Terrible ™ Are not available # Difficult to answer/No answer
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How would you rate the quality of each of the following services
and/or public goods that are available in your city?

POLICE ACTIVITIES

The value of the index varies from 1 to 5, where 1 is “terrible”, and 5 - “excellent”
Among those who provided an assessment (n varies from 614 to 732)

March 2015 February 2016 February 2017 ® February 2018 m September 2019
B February 2020 H May 2021 B May 2023 m May 2024
5.0 -
4.0 -
.3 3.3 3.2 3.2 3.2 3.2 3.2 3.2 3.2 3.2 3.2

* Due to shifts in the composition of the Ukrainian population in the surveyed oblast centers caused by the war, trend comparisons
should be interpreted with caution. In 2023 and 2024 the answer option ‘are not available’ was added. These changes may cause an
inflation in the index rating for 2023 and 2024.
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How would you rate the quality of each of the following services
and/or public goods that are available in your city?

WATER SUPPLY
Lutsk 76% | 10% 3% 1% <1% B3
Chernihiv 69% 13% 2% KA
Rivne 76% L 14% 2% R
Sumy 68% | 13% 2% 1%< 1%k
Cherkasy 68% B < 1%
Zaporizhzhia 68% 14% 3% 19
Kropyvnytskyi 72% 14% 3% 2% B4F3
Ivano-Frankivsk 71% 13% 2%2 %= 1%
Lviv 68% 14% 4% 3% <1%R3F3
Odesa 68% | 18%  2%1%<1 B3
Dnipro 70% 13% 5% 2% R3K3
Khmelnytskyi 65% 17% 2%2%1 Y&¥A
Kharkiv 55% 17% 3% 192 923 ¥
Ternopil 69% 16% 5% 3% A¥A
Uzhhorod 64% | 16% 5% 3% 1%F3
Poltava 64% 7% | 5% 3% 1K
Vinnytsia 57% T AT
Kyiv 53% A <
Zhytomyr 59% 21% 8% 6% <192
Chernivtsi 53% 23% 8% 5% 1% KA
Mykolaiv 20% ‘ 6% ‘ ‘ 4% ‘ 1% ‘%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

W Excellent  Good ™ Average ¥ Bad ETerrible ® Are not available ¥ Difficult to answer/No answer
45



How would you rate the quality of each of the following services
and/or public goods that are available in your city?

WATER SUPPLY

The value of the index varies from 1 to 5, where 1 is “terrible”, and 5 - “excellent”
Among those who provided an assessment (n varies from 770 to 800)

March 2015 February 2016 February 2017 ® February 2018 m September 2019
B February 2020 H May 2021 B May 2023 m May 2024
5.0 -
4.0 3.9 3.9 3.9 3.9 3.9 3.9 3.9 3.9 3.8 3.8

\&a,b @@\ obef;o \/4\4
((@O e\é
S \13‘6\

5.0 N

4.0 - 3.8 3.8 3.8 3.7 3.7 3.7 3.7 3.5 3.5

* Due to shifts in the composition of the Ukrainian population in the surveyed oblast centers caused by the war, trend comparisons
should be interpreted with caution. In 2023 and 2024 the answer option ‘are not available’ was added. These changes may cause an
inflation in the index rating for 2023 and 2024.



How would you rate the quality of each of the following services
and/or public goods that are available in your city?

ENVIRONMENT
Ternopil 51% 29% 9%  2%s1%: 2
Kharkiv 44% 29% 7% 3% 2%
Uzhhorod 43% 28% 15% 3%
Lutsk 47% 30% 15% 2%
Sumy 44% 34% 9% 4% A%
Chernihiv 46% 37% 9% 2%
Vinnytsia 42% 33% 10% 3%
Ivano-Frankivsk 40% 36% 11% 4%
Khmelnytskyi 39% 36% 14% 4% A%FA
Lviv 39% 38% 14% 4%
Chernivtsi 34% 38% 14% SR 2%
Cherkasy 31% 41% 17% 4%
Rivne 34% 43% 16% 4%
Zhytomyr 33% 37% 17% 6%
Poltava 30% 38% 16% 8%
Odesa 29% L A0% L 19% 6% <A%uA
Kyiv 27% 35% 22% 8%
Kropyvnytskyi 30% 39% 21% 5%
Dnipro 29% 31% 27% 9%
Mykolaiv 36% 22% 17% <{%
Zaporizhzhia %  11% 27% 33% 28% %

T

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

WExcellent  Good WAverage ®Bad B Terrible M Are not available # Difficult to answer/No answer
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How would you rate the quality of each of the following services
and/or public goods that are available in your city?

ENVIRONMENT

The value of the index varies from 1 to 5, where 1 is “terrible”, and 5 - “excellent”
Among those who provided an assessment (n varies from 742 to 797)

February 2016 " February 2017 = February 2018 m September 2019 m February 2020 m May 2021 m May 2023 m May 2024

N
\/ (;\*\@
& e
N &

& &
& . @‘ <—>° 3

\1~’°‘$ N
X
4
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Q,'S\ @Q‘ Obe’c, é)":\ @ Q\Q‘ ‘9\’0
o Q° AS 9

* Due to shifts in the composition of the Ukrainian population in the surveyed oblast centers caused by the war, trend comparisons
should be interpreted with caution. In 2023 and 2024 the answer option ‘are not available’ was added. These changes may cause an
inflation in the index rating for 2023 and 2024.



How would you rate the quality of each of the following services
and/or public goods that are available in your city?

Lutsk
Chernihiv
Vinnytsia

Sumy

Lviv

Cherkasy

Kyiv
Khmelnytskyi
Rivne
Kropyvnytskyi
Chernivtsi
Dnipro
Uzhhorod
Zaporizhzhia
Poltava
Zhytomyr
Kharkiv
Ternopil
Odesa
Mykolaiv
Ivano-Frankivsk

B Excellent

HEATING
8% 72% | 12% 5% 1kikH
4% 63% 16% 4% 219083
1% 54% 16% 4% 1% 3%
O 14% 59% 16% 5%  2%1%
7% 64% 19% 4% 1%1%
4% 56% 16% 4% 2% 5%
4% 56% 18% 7% | 4%1%13
4% 55% 15% 5% 2% 7%
6% 63% 18% 9%  2%I% X3
1% 51% 18% 4% 1%1%
o 13% 53% 18% 4% 2% 3%
9% 56% 17% 7% 1% 7%
12% 53% 6% 2%1% 21%
8% 57% 22% 8% | 3% 2%)3
7% 57% 19% 7% | 4% 2%
7% 56%
% 45% 16% 7% 4% 8%
% 51%
T 47%
8% 50% 20% 5% 4%  10%
Y- | | 51% | | 5% 5% ox - |
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%

Good M Average ¥ Bad

100%

B Terrible ™ Are not available = Difficult to answer/No answer
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5.0
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3.0

2.0

1.0

5.0

4.0

3.0

2.0

1.0
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How would you rate the quality of each of the following services
and/or public goods that are available in your city?

HEATING

The value of the index varies from 1 to 5, where 1 is “terrible”, and 5 - “excellent”
Among those who provided an assessment (n varies from 581 to 785)

February 2016 February 201 7m February 201 8 | Septem ber 2019 m February 2020 H May 2021 [ | May 2023 m May 2024

k

S S 2 & &
J Q' N & S S & c)o Q & N
N & & 53 v ® & N
K & C
— & %
. 3.7 3.7 3.7

Q 0 N > Q N e O N >
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* Due to shifts in the composition of the Ukrainian population in the surveyed oblast centers caused by the war, trend comparisons 50

should be interpreted with caution. In 2023 and 2024 the answer option ‘are not available’ was added. These changes may cause an
inflation in the index rating for 2023 and 2024.



How would you rate the quality of each of the following services
and/or public goods that are available in your city?
ACCESSIBILITY FOR PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES

Vinnytsia 3% 26% 32% 20% 6% 1%

Lutsk <1% 26% 33% 22% 6% <1%

Sumy 19% 12%  <1%
Ivano-Frankivsk 17% 12%  <1%
Khmelnytsky 2% 17% 21% 29% 14% 3%
Kropyvnytskyi <1% 29% 26% 12%  <1%

—_
~
R

Zhytomyr 16% 25% 27% 13%  <1%
Ternopil 14% 12% 2%
Mykolaiv 15% 14% 1%
Kharkiv 15%
Uzhhorod 14%
Dnipro 14%
Chernivtsi 14% 17% 2%
Kyiv 12% 15% <1%
Lviv 13% 9% 2%
Chernihiv 12% 7% 1%
Rivne <1% 13% 14% 1%
Odesa 12% 11% 5%
Cherkasy <1%  12% 10%
Poltava 9% 21% 35% 19% 1%
Zaporizhzhia <1% 9% 30% 36% ‘ 14% 1%

T

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

W Excellent = Good WAverage ®Bad HETerrible ™ Are not available = Difficult to answer/No answer
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5.0

4.0

3.0

2.0

1.0

5.0

4.0

3.0

2.0

1.0

How would you rate the quality of each of the following services
and/or public goods that are available in your city?

ACCESSIBILITY FOR PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES

The value of the index varies from 1 to 5, where 1 is “terrible”, and 5 - “excellent”
Among those who provided an assessment (n varies from 565 to 742)

February 2016 " February 2017 = February 2018 m September 2019 m February 2020 m May 2021 m May 2023 m May 2024
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* Due to shifts in the composition of the Ukrainian population in the surveyed oblast centers caused by the war, trend comparisons
should be interpreted with caution. In 2023 and 2024 the answer option ‘are not available’ was added. These changes may cause an
inflation in the index rating for 2023 and 2024.

52



B Excellent

How would you rate the quality of each of the following services

and/or public goods that are available in your city?
SOCIAL PROTECTION SERVICES

Lutsk 1% 31% 30% 5% < 166
Sumy 3% 26% 32% 9% 1%
Vinnytsia 3% 25% 31% 5% 1%
Khmelnytskyi 3% 23% 34% 8% 3%
Kharkiv B% 23% 26% 7% 2%
Ivano-Frankivsk 3% 21%
Uzhhorod 22%
Kropyvnytskyi <% 21%
Chernihiv 20% 43% 16% 5% < 1%
Zhytomyr 20% 27% 11%  <1%
Zaporizhzhia 19%
Ternopil 18%
Rivne 18%
Mykolaiv 17% 34% 1% 1%
Cherkasy 1% 18% 36% 9%  <1%
Chernivtsi 2 16%
Lviv <i% 18%
Kyiv 16% 29% 23% 12% 1%
Poltava 15% 29% 28% 14% 1%
Dnipro 1% 15% 28% 28% 8% 1%
Odesa 9%

32% 31%

12%

T

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%

Good

80%

T

90%

53

100%

B Average ®MBad HTerrible ™ Are not available ® Difficult to answer/No answer



5.0

4.0 -

3.0

2.0

1.0 -

5.0

4.0

3.0

2.0 -

1.0

How would you rate the quality of each of the following services
and/or public goods that are available in your city?

SOCIAL PROTECTION SERVICES

The value of the index varies from 1 to 5, where 1 is “terrible”, and 5 - “excellent”
Among those who provided an assessment (n varies from 619 to 723)

= May 2021 m May 2023 = May 2024

s\ . g . S
o) S '\‘9

* Due to shifts in the composition of the Ukrainian population in the surveyed oblast centers caused by the war, trend comparisons
should be interpreted with caution. In 2023 and 2024 the answer option ‘are not available’ was added. These changes may cause an
inflation in the index rating for 2023 and 2024.

54



How would you rate the quality of each of the following services
and/or public goods that are available in your city?

ELECTRICITY/POWER SUPPLY

Lutsk % 81% | 6% 24K
Cherkasy 22 68% [ 8% 1%153k8
Chernihiv. 6% 73%
Uzhhorod g 69% 8%  3%<17%1
Vinnytsia [IE0ETT 68% | 10%  2%1%1 4 3F%

Kropyvnytskyi 6% 80% 12%  1%< 19K

Kyiv EE20R 66% 1% 2% AR

Sumy 7z 68% [ 12% 198k
Ternopil 0% 75% 1% 2% <1%<19REA

Lviv 0a 74% L, 1%

Rivne 7% 76% 14%  2%<10%03

Khmelnytskyi 4% 68% | 14%  2%1%<1 8P
Dnipro 9% 72% | 15%  13%1 4813
Zaporizhzhia RN 67% 6% 3%193E
Chernivtsi [IEZN 67% L 16% 3% 1%<19KEA
lvano-Frankivsk g% 71% 11% 3% 3%
Zhytomyr g% 71% 17%  2%1%< 14K
Poltava ORI 66% | 18% 4% 18P
Mykolaiv [IE8%IT 67% | 19% 2% %N
Odesa [0 61% [ 2% 5% B
Kharkiv e% B | X 31%_ X _19% _ % 1k
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

HExcellent = Good ®Average ®Bad M Terrible M Are not available ® Difficult to answer/No answer
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How would you rate the quality of each of the following services
and/or public goods that are available in your city?
ELECTRICITY/POWER SUPPLY

The value of the index varies from 1 to 5, where 1 is “terrible”, and 5 -
Among those who provided an assessment (n varies from 770 to 800)

“excellent”

= May 2021 m May 2023 = May 2024
4.1 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 3.9 3.9 3.9 3.9

5.0

2
3 N 3 .
\ & ‘\ ‘\Q o
& A8 Q‘ QQ S \l*
% Qo‘\\ '\‘,0* \§ <<
/\”b
QN
* Due to shifts in the composition of the Ukrainian population in the surveyed oblast centers caused by the war, trend comparisons 56
should be interpreted with caution. In 2023 and 2024 the answer option ‘are not available’ was added. These changes may cause an

inflation in the index rating for 2023 and 2024.



How would you rate the quality of each of the following services

and/or public goods that are available in your city?
GAS SUPPLY

Lutsk
Chernihiv
Sumy
Cherkasy
Kropyvnytskyi
Vinnytsia
Ternopil

Lviv
Zaporizhzhia
Rivne
Uzhhorod
Kharkiv
Khmelnytskyi
Chernivtsi
Odesa
Zhytomyr
Ivano-Frankivsk
Dnipro
Poltava
Mykolaiv
Kyiv

81%
73%
66%
65%
66%
64%
74%
75%
71%
76%
68%

48%

64%
66%
65%
73%
72%
70%
68%
67%
54%

961 9%6=1 7 793

%< 17%<1% 174K

RZARTATET 1%

8% 1% <1200 K8

8%  1%<1% 3%

| 9% 2% %S
| 12% 1% <1 %R

7%  2%193%

4% 19%1% 7%
10% 3%l %3% 2
11% 271 %%

10%  1%1%5%

15% 1%1 %1784

10% 2% |2%&1%

9% 3% 8%
13% 4% 191 Yo'

12% 3% 2% 3%

7% 1%<1% 9%

T

40% 50%

90% 100%

HExcellent = Good WAverage ®Bad HTerrible M Are not available ® Difficult to answer/No answer
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5.0

4.0 -

3.0

2.0

1.0 -

5.0

How would you rate the quality of each of the following services
and/or public goods that are available in your city?

GAS SUPPLY

The value of the index varies from 1 to 5, where 1 is “terrible”, and 5 - “excellent”
Among those who provided an assessment (n varies from 656 to 790)

= May 2021 m May 2023 = May 2024
4.3 4.2 4.1 4.1 4.1 4.1 4.1 4.1 4.0 4.0 4.0
Q N
& «’\"@ W
CQQ/
4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 3.9 3.9 3.9 3.9 3.9 3.8
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* Due to shifts in the composition of the Ukrainian population in the surveyed oblast centers caused by the war, trend comparisons 58

should be interpreted with caution. In 2023 and 2024 the answer option ‘are not available’ was added. These changes may cause an
inflation in the index rating for 2023 and 2024.



How would you rate the quality of each of the following services
and/or public goods that are available in your city?
QUALITY OF BOMB SHELTERS

Kyiv 3% 17% 17% 18%
Lutsk 18% 24%
Ternopil 2% 16% 21%

Khmelnytskyi 3% 14% 18%
Zhytomyr 16% 18%
Lviv 15% 23%

2% 13% 29%
14% 28%

Vinnytsia
Rivne

Chernivtsi 13% 22%
Ivano-Frankivsk 12% 21%
Kharkiv 2%  11% 14%

Uzhhorod 1% 13%

Dnipro 10% 15%
Sumy 10% 23%
Mykolaiv 2% 9% 15%

1% 21%
Odesa 8% 19% 25%
Chernihiv <1%  10% 27%
Cherkasy <1% 7% 17% 19% 19% 10%
Zaporizhzhia 1% 7% 15% 27% 26% 13%

Poltava 6% 13% 23% 27% 18%

T T

Kropyvnytskyi <1%

T

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

W Excellent = Good MAverage ®Bad METerrible M Are not available @ Difficult to answer/No answer
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How would you rate the quality of each of the following services
and/or public goods that are available in your city?

QUALITY OF BOMB SHELTERS

The value of the index varies from 1 to 5, where 1 is “terrible”, and 5 - “excellent”
Among those who provided an assessment (n varies from 497 to 688)

50 m May 2023 = May 2024

4.0 -

* Due to shifts in the composition of the Ukrainian population in the surveyed oblast centers caused by the war, trend comparisons 60
should be interpreted with caution.



How would you rate the quality of each of the following services
and/or public goods that are available in your city?

CENTER FOR ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES PROVISION

Rivne 60%
Lutsk 61%
Ivano-Frankivsk 51% 19% 4% 3% 1%
Vinnytsia 44% 23% 3% 2%<1%
Chernivtsi 46% 22% 6% 3% 4%
Lviv 49% 17% 4% | 3%1%
Kropyvnytskyi 48% 18% 3%1%<1%

Sumy
Chernihiv

42% 23% 4%  2%2%
43% 27% 3% |2%]1%

Cherkasy 39% 17% 4% 2%:1%
Kyiv 34% 16% 7% 3% <%
Uzhhorod 37% 19% 7% 3% 1%
Khmelnytskyi 36% 21% 4% 4% 5%
Kharkiv 32% 18% 8%  4%1%

Odesa 32% 25% 7% 3% 4%
Zhytomyr 35% 23% 7% | 3%1%
Ternopil 33% 19% 4% 3% 2%
Mykolaiv 30% 24% 7% | 5% 1%
Zaporizhzhia 29% 23% 5% | 4% 1%
Dnipro 24% 18% 9% 4% 3%
Poltava 23%

T T T T T

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

T T T 1

WExcellent ~ Good ®Average ®Bad HETerrible ™ Are not available = Difficult to answer/No answer

T : L 61
This service was measured for the first time in this poll — there is no historic data.



Interaction with Local
Authorities

CENTER FOR
INSIGHTS IN
SURYEY
~ RESEARCH




To what degree are you satisfied or dissatisfied with the
activities of your city council?

Kharkiv 40%
Chernihiv AT 41%
Khmelnytskyi SEEAT 44%
Vinnytsia 47%
Ivano-Frankivsk SEEEARN 37%
Lutsk 22 48%
Dnipro [ 38%
Odesa [f 38%
Kropyvnytskyi 37%
Ternopil 35%
Zhytomyr [ 36%
Cherkasy 36%
Lviv 37%
Chernivtsi 7% 32%
Mykolaiv 30%
Kyiv 32%
Rivne 4] 30% 40%
Sumy 25%
Uzhhorod [ 25%
Zaporizhzhia [ 23%
Potava {1 rex [ IR 7
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
= Strongly satisfied Rather satisfied ®™ Rather dissatisfied ™ Strongly dissatisfied = Difficult to answer/No answer
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To what degree are you satisfied or dissatisfied with the
activities of your city council?

The value of the index varies from 0 to 3, where 0 is “strongly dissatisfied”, and 3 - “strongly satisfied”
Among those who provided an assessment (n varies from 639 to 728)

3.0

m September 2019 B February 2020 B May 2021 B May 2023 m May 2024
& Q \g‘h \l~ o S
S & S & \{S\ S & & & R &
& dg} &\@ & g@o % Q€ \?& Q &
N ® %@Q
3.0 N

N & & R Q & 3} A
K < S N o S N & S %
& <9 S N A S o a8 »
\2 »\/‘(6 C(\é ) \5’1\9 0(\1' R°
AR
* Due to shifts in the composition of the Ukrainian population in the surveyed oblast centers caused by the war, trend 64

comparisons should be interpreted with caution



To what degree are you satisfied or dissatisfied with the
activities of your mayor?

Kharkiv 33%
Khmelnytskyi 19% 6%
Ivano-Frankivsk 33%
Vinnytsia 45%
Lutsk 47% 25% A
Odesa 42%
Dnipro 40%
Cherkasy 38%
Zhytomyr
Ternopil
Kyiv
Chernivtsi
Lviv
Mykolaiv
Uzhhorod 29% 29%
Cities with an acting mayor
Chernihiv 42% 17% 7%
Rivne
Kropyvnytskyi
Sumy 23% 18%
Poltava
Zaporizhzhia 1 13%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
= Strongly satisfied Rather satisfied ®™ Rather dissatisfied ™ Strongly dissatisfied = Difficult to answer/No answer
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To what degree are you satisfied or dissatisfied with the
activities of your mayor?

The value of the index varies from 0 to 3, where 0 is “strongly dissatisfied”, and 3 - “strongly satisfied”
Among those who provided an assessment (n varies from 489 to 759)

m September 2019 B February 2020 B May 2021 W May 2023 m May 2024
3.0 -
Y ) . < < & S $
" & & \{S\ x© > ) '\ N &
€ &S & \\@é” © M T W
C {5\6‘ @Qd oQ*
N ©

3.0

0Q \*\ . &\ o\ \/ * 0‘ \\ °
N\ < N N %06\ & o\‘s,’b sQ}\?
N{ <V

* Due to shifts in the composition of the Ukrainian population in the surveyed oblast centers caused by the war, trend
comparisons should be interpreted with caution. 66
** In Poltava, Zaporizhzhia, Sumy, Rivne, Kropyvnytskyi, and Chernihiv data for 2024 refer to the acting mayor.



To what degree are you satisfied or dissatisfied with the
activities of your oblast state military administration?

Sumy 41%
Mykolaiv 34%
Kropyvnytskyi 36%
Vinnytsia 34%
Kharkiv B 21%
Rivne 35%
Cherkasy 8% 30%
Zaporizhzhia 31%
Ivano-Frankivsk 11% 23%
Zhytomyr 5/ 28%
Dnipro 26%
Khmelnytskyi 25%
Odesa 24%
Lviv 27%
Lutsk 4 27%
Chernivtsi 23%
Kyiv 22%
Uzhhorod 23%
Ternopil 22%
Poltava 22%
Chernihiv 21%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
= Strongly satisfied Rather satisfied ®™ Rather dissatisfied ™ Strongly dissatisfied = Difficult to answer/No answer
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To what degree are you satisfied or dissatisfied with the
activities of your oblast state military administration?

The value of the index varies from 0 to 3, where 0 is “strongly dissatisfied”, and 3 - “strongly satisfied”
Among those who provided an assessment (n varies from 428 to 688)

3.0

B May 2023 m May 2024

1.5

1.0

0.0 -
“ < Q 3 & @ o 3 & ¢ 23
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To what degree are you satisfied or dissatisfied with the
activities of your civil military administration?

Sumy 42%
Kyiv 19%
Chernihiv 14%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
H Strongly satisfied Rather satisfied B Rather dissatisfied
B Strongly dissatisfied B | don’t know about CMA in my city & Difficult to answer / No answer
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To what extent do you consider yourself to be informed
about the activities of local authorities in your city?

Khmelnytskyi 36%
Chernihiv 38% 31% 9% %
Ternopil 42% 26% 13% %
Kharkiv 32% T EET -

Ivano-Frankivsk 30%

Lutsk 42% 31% 11% 1%
Vinnytsia 41% 31% 11% %
Chernivtsi 36% 27% 17% %

Mykolaiv 31% 33% 15% A
Uzhhorod 31% 26% 23% 2%
Cherkasy 35% 32% 19% 1%

Zhytomyr

33% 29% 21% %

Rivne 37% 35% 17% 1%
Sumy 30% 37% 17% 1%

Lviv 33% T T TR

Kyiv 28%

Dnipro 27% 38% 20% %
Odesa 25% TR 1
Poltava 26% T T - 1
Zaporizhzhia 24% 41% 22% 1%

Kropyvnytskyi 24%

T T

33% 34% <1%

T T T 1

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

= Very well informed Somewhat informed = Little informed ™ Not informed at all = Difficult to answer/No answer
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To what extent do you consider yourself to be informed
about the activities of local authorities in your city?

The value of the index varies from 0 to 3, where 0 is “not informed at all”, and 3 - “very well informed”
Among those who provided an assessment (n varies from 762 to 798)

3.0

B May 2023 = May 2024
2.0 -
N . . l . . . . . . . .
0.0 -
& -Q N~
& ) N © : & &
& & 8 & o Q’ o S &° © N
N 3 < \S N & A N N @
'(((b 6@9 (}\@ £ 2 & C(@ X 0'{5\ o
O 8
\\\é‘ +




} In your opinion, what is the main reason for the lack of
information about the activities of local authorities in your city?

Among those who chose “Not informed at all” or “Little informed”

Ivano-Frankivsk, n=301 28% 53% 2%
Chernihiv, n=318 31% 55% 3%
Khmelnytskyi, n=306 33% 56% 5%
Ternopil, n=315 36% 50%
Mykolaiv, n=383 37% 47%
Lutsk, n=336 37% 55%
Vinnytsia, n=336 38% 56%
Kharkiv, n=334 38% 46%
Uzhhorod, n=396 41% 43%
Dnipro, n=461 43% 43%
Rivne, n=416 43% 49%
Odesa, n=481 44% 45%
Lviv, n=430 45% 45%
Cherkasy, n=406 45% 49%
Kropyvnytskyi, n=532 47% 41%
Kyiv, n=444 47% 41%
Chernivtsi, n=350 48% 40%
Zhytomyr, n=406 49% 40%
Sumy, n=430 50% 35%

Poltava, n=487 58% 30%
Zaporizhzhia, n=505 61% 34% 2%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

1

B Lack of initiative from the side of local authorities ™ Lack of interest among ordinary citizens like me

m Other = Difficult to answer/No answer
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To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following

statements?
AGGREGATED RESULTS

Self-enrichment is a key factor in
decision-making by local council 12% 4%
deputies

Personal connections with local council
members are very important for 12% 6%
resolving issues

Every resident of your city can turn to
the local authorities for a solution to
their problem without any obstacles

Local authorities pay more attention to
the well-being of the city than to their
own interests

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

m Strongly agree ' Rather agree ™ Rather disagree B Strongly disagree ® Difficult to answer/No answer
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To what extent do you agree or disagree with the
following statements?

Self-enrichment is a key factor in decision-making by local council deputies

Zaporizhzhia 45% 32% 10% 3%
Rivne 11% 4%
Kyiv 50% 25% 10% | 3%
Poltava 52% 23% 10% 5%
Odesa 35% 14% 3%

Lviv 41%
Cherkasy 34%
Uzhhorod 32%
Ternopil 35%
Zhytomyr
Kropyvnytskyi
Chernivtsi 32% 14% 8%
Sumy 12% 6%
Lutsk
Mykolaiv 12% 4%
Vinnytsia 16% 4%
Dnipro 19%
Ivano-Frankivsk
Khmelnytskyi 14% 41%
Kharkiv 30%
Chernihiv 13% | 39% | | _22% | % | |
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
m Strongly agree Rather agree M Rather disagree B Strongly disagree = Difficult to answer/No answer
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To what extent do you agree or disagree with the
following statements?

Personal connections with local council members are very important for resolving issues

Zaporizhzhia 39% 37% 9% 6%
Rivhe 49% 14% 4%
Poltava 44% 30% 11% 6%
Lviv 35% 38%
Chernivtsi 40% 31% 12% 8%
Vinnytsia 39% 32%
Odesa 30% 41% 14% 5%
Lutsk 27% 42% 17% 2%
Cherkasy 36% 33% 9% 5%
Kropyvnytskyi 27% 42% 11% 4%
Dnipro 24% 45% 12% 2%
Zhytomyr 23% 45% 15% 4%
Kyiv 42% 25%
Sumy 33% 34% 12% 7%
Uzhhorod 38% 28% 10% A
Ternopil 27% 37% 12% 6%
Ivano-Frankivsk 42% 22%
Khmelnytskyi 24% 39% 18% 2%
Mykolaiv 32% 30% 12% 7%
Kharkiv 34% 26% 12% 8%
Chernihiv 16% | o |
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
m Strongly agree Rather agree M Rather disagree B Strongly disagree = Difficult to answer/No answer
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To what extent do you agree or disagree with the
following statements?

Every resident of your city can turn to the local authorities for a solution to their problem

Vinnytsia
Kropyvnytskyi
Ivano-Frankivsk
Lutsk
Khmelnytskyi
Kharkiv

Kyiv
Chernihiv
Lviv

Dnipro
Ternopil
Uzhhorod
Zhytomyr
Chernivtsi
Cherkasy
Rivne

Sumy

Odesa
Mykolaiv
Poltava
Zaporizhzhia

H Strongly agree

without any obstacles

41%

43%
42%

I
R

30%
29%
36%
37% 26% 14%
38% 27% 10%
31% 25% 16%
30% 24% 17%
38% 31% 14%
32% 29% 22%
29% 17%

IS

N
N
(S

36%
29%
31%
25% 30% 19%
26% 31% 24%
ZZ% 29% 27% :

N
O
S

20%

Rather agree

T

20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

T

B Rather disagree B Strongly disagree & Difficult to answer/No answer
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To what extent do you agree or disagree with the
following statements?

Local authorities pay more attention to the well-being of the city than to their own interests

Kharkiv 31%
Chernihiv 34%
Khmelnytskyi 34%
Vinnytsia 31%

Lutsk 33%
Ivano-Frankivsk 18%
Zhytomyr 26%

Chernivtsi 21% 26% 39%
Dnipro 25% 38% 17%

Odesa 21% 37% 30%
Kropyvnytskyi 18% 38% 25%

Mykolaiv 18%
Kyiv 17% 27% 40%
Cherkasy 20%
Ternopil 17%
Sumy 19%
Uzhhorod 16%

Lviv 17%
Rivne 19%
Zaporizhzhia 12%
Poltava 8%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
H Strongly agree Rather agree B Rather disagree B Strongly disagree & Difficult to answer/No answer
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Please choose up to three words that best describe your
local government authorities?

Up to 3 responses
AGGREGATED RESULTS

Corrupt 38%
Opaque
Nepotistic
Neglectful
Incompetent
Competent
Responsive
Efficient
Progressive

Transparent

Difficult to answer/No answer

0% 20% 40% 60%



Please choose up to three words that best describe your

Up to 3 responses

Corrupt
Opaque
Nepotistic
Neglectful
Incompetent
Competent
Responsive
Efficient
Progressive
Transparent
Difficult to

answer/No
answer

Vinnytsia

34%
28%
32%
18%
10%
27%
16%
22%
22%
18%

9%

28%
29%
20%
14%
13%
22%
17%
14%
15%
11%

8%

37%
33%
24%
16%
12%
19%
12%
13%
13%
9%

8%

-
>
£
(@]
)
>
e
N

31%
26%
23%
26%
17%
14%
8%

10%
9%

9%

11%

Uzhhorod

40%
27%
22%
26%
21%
10%
7%
7%
6%
4%

14%

Zaporizhzhia

53%
38%
27%
41%
40%
5%
6%
4%
5%
4%

4%

Ivano-Frankivsk

22%
19%
18%
17%
12%
19%
16%
16%
16%
12%

12%

44%
28%
29%
24%
24%
11%
10%
8%
10%
7%

9%

Kropyvnytskyi

32%
28%
24%
26%
19%
21%
14%
12%
9%

9%

10%

local government authorities?

44%
38%
33%
26%
14%
14%
10%
10%
16%
4%

9%

Mykolaiv

4%
27%
28%
25%
20%
13%
12%
10%
10%
7%

10%

45%
35%
34%
28%
22%
17%
13%
10%
11%
8%

8%

42%
34%
36%
39%
37%
6%
6%
4%
6%
6%

7%

43%
1%
37%
29%
25%
10%
9%
10%
11%
7%

6%

45%
37%
29%
26%
30%
12%
7%
5%
4%
7%

7%

Ternopil

44%
30%
26%
22%
16%
15%
8%
11%
10%
6%

13%

22%
17%
18%
9%
8%
35%
32%
29%
16%
9%

7%

Khmelnytskyi

22%
20%
19%
14%
9%
21%
20%
13%
20%
13%

15%

Cherkasy

44%
35%
33%
20%
18%
18%
12%
11%
13%
7%

8%

Chernivtsi

39%
33%
31%
30%
21%
17%
11%
11%
15%
8%

10%

79

Chernihiv

23%
23%
15%
16%
15%
32%
27%
23%
14%
20%

7%



How much, if anything, do you know about a document
called the Development Strategy of your city?

Chernihiv
Vinnytsia
Khmelnytskyi
Mykolaiv
Ivano-Frankivsk
Kharkiv
Chernivtsi
Lviv

Ternopil
Cherkasy
Zhytomyr
Lutsk

Dnipro

Sumy

Rivne
Uzhhorod
Kyiv

Poltava
Odesa
Kropyvnytskyi
Zaporizhzhia

= | know it well

10% 41% 1%
42% 1%
5% 44% 2%
42% 1%
12% 37% 1%
38% 2%
7% 37% 1%
36% <1%
5% 35% 1%
33% <1%
5% 31% 1%
30% 1%
4% 31% 2%
31% 1%
31% 1%
27% 1%
4% 28% 1%
27% 1%
4% 27% 1%
2% 26% <1%
3% 20% [ /R, 1%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Difficult to answer/No answer
80

| have heard of it ® | do not know what it is



Do you know about the investment conferences in which
your local authorities participated in the last 6 months?

Mykolaiv 6%M 31% <1%
Chernihiv [II7% 28% 1%
Kharkiv 16%% 27% 66% A <1%
Khmelnytskyi %0 25% 1%
Ivano-Frankivsk 5% 19% 1%
Chernivtsi 3% 20% 1%
Zhytomyr 18% 78% V1%
Vinnytsia 3% 17% 78% A 1%
Odesa 17% 79% (1%

Lviv 17% 2%
Rivne 17% 80% Yy <1%
Ternopil 16% 80% 7 <1%
Dnipro 15% 2%
Poltava 15% 1%
Sumy 16% 81% 2% IRV
Zaporizhzhia 15% 81% 2% IRV
Uzhhorod 13% 82% Yy <1%
Lutsk 13% 83% Wl <1%

Kropyvnytskyi 12%
Kyiv 10% 1%
Cherkasy 10 | mm——, <15

T T T

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

B Yes, | know them well
Yes, | know something about them
® No, | do not know about them
B Local authorities of my city have not participated in any investment conference

Difficult to answer/No answer 81



4

In your opinion, which of the following best reflects
your attitude toward your mayor?

Kharkiv 65%
Khmelnytskyi 42%
Odesa 35%
Ivano-Frankivsk 34%
Zhytomyr 28%
Vinnytsia 25%
Cherkasy 25%
Dnipro 25%
Kyiv 25%
Lutsk 22%
Ternopil 19%
Chernivtsi 17%
Mykolaiv 16%
Lviv 14%
Uzhhorod | 7/ 48%

1 T T

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
® Our mayor should be re-elected for the next term
® Our mayor should be given the opportunity to finish his term and be reelected with another for the next term

32%

T T T T T 1

B Our mayor should be removed from the position as soon as possible

m Difficult to answer/No answer 82



Currently, there is no mayor in your city. Which of
the following best reflects your attitude toward this

situation?

Chernihiv 64% 19% 9% 2%
Zaporizhzhia
Rivne 12%
Kropyvnytskyi

Poltava 10% 55% 20% 6%

Sumy [ 43% 40% 3%

T

T

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

® Our mayor should be returned to the position and govern the city

B We need new elections to take place as soon as possible

® Everything should stay as it is until the decision of the country’s central authorities
® | don't know about the mayor's absence

m Difficult to answer/No answer 83



4

Which of the following best reflects your attitude

toward your city council’s deputies?

Chernihiv
Kharkiv
Kropyvnytskyi
Khmelnytskyi
Rivne
Cherkasy
Sumy
Zhytomyr
Zaporizhzhia
Vinnytsia
Mykolaiv
Ternopil
Ivano-Frankivsk
Odesa
Kyiv
Dnipro
Lutsk
Lviv
Poltava
Chernivtsi
Uzhhorod

41%
37%
K10
28%
27%
26%
26%
25%
24%
24%
23%
23%
23%
22%
21%
21%
20%

18%
17%
15%

11%

10% 20%

B Qur city council’s deputies should continue to work until the war ends

44%

30%

= Difficult to answer/No answer

42%

41%
41%
41%

36%
39%
35%

51%

38%
40%
45%
47%
43%
41%

41%
49%

40%

52%
51%

50%

13%

17%

17%

24
20%
30%
26%
35%

25%
23%
15%

21%

%

22%

27%
24%

18%

20%

33%

26%

29%
70%

80%

90%

B Qur city council’s deputies should be given the opportunity to finish their term and

reelected or replaced with another for the next term
® Qur city council’s deputies should be removed from power as soon as possible

100%

be

84



In your opinion, which of the following best reflects
} your attitude toward the deputies of the Verkhovna

Rada of Ukraine?

Cherkasy
Chernihiv
Zaporizhzhia
Kropyvnytskyi
Kharkiv
Rivhe

Sumy
Ternopil

Kyiv
Zhytomyr
Mykolaiv
Lutsk

Lviv

Dnipro
Poltava
Khmelnytskyi
Vinnytsia
Ivano-Frankivsk
Uzhhorod
Chernivtsi
Odesa

0% 10% 20% 30% 407% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
B The deputies should continue to work until the war ends

®m The deputies should be given the opportunity to finish their term and be reelected or replaced with

another for the next term _
® The deputies should be removed from power as soon as possible

= Difficult to answer/No answer 85



Perceptions of
Corruption

CENTER FOR
INSIGHTS IN
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~ RESEARCH




In the past two years, how often, if ever, have you or an
acquaintance had to provide a favor, give a gift or pay a bribe
to a local official to get services or a document from him or

her?

Chernihiv 93% % 1%
Sumy 91% (7 2%
Lutsk 91% W <1%

90%
90%
87%
87%
87%
87%
86%
86%
84%
84%
83%
83%
83%
82%
82%
79%
79%
79

Kropyvnytskyi
Cherkasy

Kyiv
Uzhhorod
Zaporizhzhia
Rivne
Khmelnytskyi
Kharkiv
Ternopil
Zhytomyr
Mykolaiv
Poltava
Vinnytsia
Ivano-Frankivsk
Lviv
Chernivtsi
Dnipro

Odesa

A 1%
78 1%
£Y 2%
YA 1%
3% K
IR 1%
XL 2%
YA 1%
2%
X% 2%
3% 4%
aya 1%
Y 2%
4% BN
5% BNYN
2%
3%
2%

4%

4%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

= Never =1 or 2 times m 3-5 times

® More than 5 times

50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

= Difficult to answer/No answer
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In the past two years, how often, if ever, have you or an
acquaintance had to provide a favor, give a gift or pay a bribe
to a local official to get services or a document from him or
her?

% who had to do a favor, give a gift, or pay a bribe at least 1-2 times during the past 2 years
March 2015 = February 2016 ® February 2017 ® February 2018 m September 2019 = May 2024
50% -
40% -
30% -
20% -
10% -

0% -

50% -
40% -
30% -
20%
10%

0% -

* Due to shifts in the composition of the Ukrainian population in the surveyed oblast centers caused by the war, trend 88
comparisons should be interpreted with caution



Please tell me if you have personally given bribes or gifts to
these institutions during last two years to solve your problem?

AGGREGATED RESULTS

Medical establishments

Educational establishments

Police, including traffic police

Housing and communal services

Registration and licensing services institutions
Municipal authorities

Tax services institutions

Center for Administrative Services Provision
Courts

Customs and border guard service

Prosecutor’s office

mYes ¥ No

19% 80% 1%
8% 91% 1%
6% 94% 1%
4% 96% 1%
3% 96% 1%
3% 96% 1%
3% 97% 1%
2% 97% 1%
2% 97% 1%
2% 97% 1%
2% 98% 1%

d% 16% 26% 36% 46% 56% 66% 76% 86% 96% 160%

m Difficult to answer/No answer

89



50%
40%
30%
20%
10%

0%

50%
40%
30%
20%
10%

0%

Please tell me if you have personally given bribes or gifts to

these institutions during last two years to solve your problem?
% of respondents who say they have personally given bribes or gifts to these institutions

Medical establishments

m February 2018 m September 2019 ® May 2024

21% 21%

18%

Y R\ \S N . -\ N -\
J & & S o & & S & S <
O N S & & &8 & & NS &
@é\ ’\}S‘ o S Al g \§
o o

* Due to shifts in the composition of the Ukrainian population in the surveyed oblast centers caused by the war, trend 920
comparisons should be interpreted with caution



Please tell me if you have personally given bribes or gifts to

these institutions during last two years to solve your problem?
% of respondents who say they have personally given bribes or gifts to these institutions

Educational establishments

m February 2018 m September 2019 ® May 2024

50% -
40% -
30% -
20%
10%

0% -

* Due to shifts in the composition of the Ukrainian population in the surveyed oblast centers caused by the war, trend 91
comparisons should be interpreted with caution



Please tell me if you have personally given bribes or gifts to

these institutions during last two years to solve your problem?
% of respondents who say they have personally given bribes or gifts to these institutions

Police, including traffic police

0% - ® February 2018 m September 2019 B May 2024

10%

20%

10%

0%

* Due to shifts in the composition of the Ukrainian population in the surveyed oblast centers caused by the war, trend 92
comparisons should be interpreted with caution



Please tell me if you have personally given bribes or gifts to

these institutions during last two years to solve your problem?
% of respondents who say they have personally given bribes or gifts to these institutions

Housing and communal services

0% - ® February 2018 m September 2019 B May 2024

10%

20%

10%

0%

* Due to shifts in the composition of the Ukrainian population in the surveyed oblast centers caused by the war, trend 93
comparisons should be interpreted with caution



20%

10%

20%

10%

0%

1

J

1

Please tell me if you have personally given bribes or gifts to

these institutions during last two years to solve your problem?
% of respondents who say they have personally given bribes or gifts to these institutions

Registration and licensing services institutions

m February 2018 m September 2019 ® May 2024

o)
3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 19
Q > N \ e N QA
& & 5 o & R & S &
&P <2 N &® @
L N C
A% \lsoQ
* Due to shifts in the composition of the Ukrainian population in the surveyed oblast centers caused by the war, trend 94

comparisons should be interpreted with caution



20%

10%

20%

10%

0%

1

J

1

Please tell me if you have personally given bribes or gifts to

these institutions during last two years to solve your problem?
% of respondents who say they have personally given bribes or gifts to these institutions

Municipal authorities

m February 2018 m September 2019 ® May 2024

3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 1% ) g ; )
| . ) . r o 1% 1% <%

o N e N N e A\ 3 o 3
Q&Q& & ” A@@ & & W & & s
A\ N\ 3 <@ < ¢
«
* Due to shifts in the composition of the Ukrainian population in the surveyed oblast centers caused by the war, trend 95

comparisons should be interpreted with caution



20%

10%

20%

10%

0%

Please tell me if you have personally given bribes or gifts to

these institutions during last two years to solve your problem?
% of respondents who say they have personally given bribes or gifts to these institutions

Tax services institutions

m February 2018 m September 2019 ® May 2024

> \ \ ' e N N \
\\"b\\ 'bﬁ\l;\ *\:}’b \\0(0 Q§ < ((\OQ\ \,06 ((\\\(‘\\ (\l"b‘o* (_)\)6\*
Qd & o« e < < o
) ©
\go
* Due to shifts in the composition of the Ukrainian population in the surveyed oblast centers caused by the war, trend 96

comparisons should be interpreted with caution



Please tell me if you have personally given bribes or gifts to

these institutions during last two years to solve your problem?
% of respondents who say they have personally given bribes or gifts to these institutions

Center for administrative services provision

m February 2018 m September 2019 ® May 2024

20% -

10% -

J

20%

10% -

0, [0) (o)
2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% <1% 1% <1%
0% -
3 N N ¢ A Q 3 N
O S N > & S S S
& & ¢ & & & & Sy ¢
Q<b @&Q @ &Q’ C? C;Qe Q*\\Q
o Qo
\@Q & R
* Due to shifts in the composition of the Ukrainian population in the surveyed oblast centers caused by the war, trend 97

comparisons should be interpreted with caution



Please tell me if you have personally given bribes or gifts to

these institutions during last two years to solve your problem?
% of respondents who say they have personally given bribes or gifts to these institutions

Courts

m February 2018 m September 2019 ® May 2024

20% -

10% -

20% 1

10% -

[0) [0) o) [0)
2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
0% -
e o Q > o> ) \ Q &
o oS > N N S D )
& N © & & & & & > &
3 R N > 3 ®
z\;bQ \1$°Q
* Due to shifts in the composition of the Ukrainian population in the surveyed oblast centers caused by the war, trend 98

comparisons should be interpreted with caution



Please tell me if you have personally given bribes or gifts to

these institutions during last two years to solve your problem?
% of respondents who say they have personally given bribes or gifts to these institutions

Customs and border guard service

m February 2018 m September 2019 ® May 2024

20% -

10% -

J

20%

1

10%

[0)
2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% <1%
0% -
\S Y A O N 2 \ Q
A <@ °© © ¢ &® 3 &®
/\/’b-Q \l$OQ
* Due to shifts in the composition of the Ukrainian population in the surveyed oblast centers caused by the war, trend 99

comparisons should be interpreted with caution



20%

10%

0%

20%

10%

Please tell me if you have personally given bribes or gifts to

these institutions during last two years to solve your problem?
% of respondents who say they have personally given bribes or gifts to these institutions

Prosecutor’s office

® February 2018 m September 2019 B May 2024
2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%
® & <& 3 N ) ° X & <% 47’
&° (@0‘ & S \S) Q\x@“ & e@oQ & & NG
NG ¥ AS & "\ <@ R
© &
N
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* Due to shifts in the composition of the Ukrainian population in the surveyed oblast centers caused by the war, trend 100

comparisons should be interpreted with caution



Wartime Coping
Strategies

CENTER FOR
INSIGHTS IN

SURVEY
~ RESEARCH




} Do you currently have these items in your household?
AGGREGATED RESULTS

Strategic stocks of water 79% 21% 1%

Strategic stocks of food 78% 22% 1%

Strategic stocks of medicines 74% 25% 1%

Emergency bag 1%

Cash savings for an emergency 2%

Independent power supply, such as eco-

flow, gas canister, generator, etc. 36% 64% 1%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

mYes ® No m Difficult to answer / No answer

102



} Do you currently have these items in your household?

‘y Of “Yes” responses AGGREGATED RESULTS
| Age Groups Family Financial Situation®
-4 665)|(n= 5 241)|(n=6,894) { (1=2,775)| (0=3,833) |\ _='315| (12 867)| (n=1,732)
Strategic stocks of water 77% 76% 82% 75% 78% 80% 79% 82%
Strategic stocks of food 79% 76% 78% 65% 76% 81% 84% 83%
Strategic stocks of medicines 78% 72% 72% 62% 72% 75% 81% 82%
Emergency bag 52% 54% 58% 50% 54% 56% 59% 56%

Cash savings for an emergency 63% 53% 50% 26% 42% 59% 73% 82%

Independent power supply, such
as eco-flow, gas canister, 44% 40% 27% 20% 27% 39% 47% 55%
generator, etc.

* Respondents were asked “What can you say about the financial situation in your family?” The possible answers presented were 1. “We need to save

money for food” (Very poor); 2. “We have enough money for food, but we need to save or borrow money to buy clothes and shoes” (Poor); 3. “We have
enough money for food and necessary clothing and shoes, but we need to save or borrow money for other purchases like a good suit, a mobile phone, or

a vacuum cleaner” (Low income); 4. “We have enough money for food, clothing, shoes, and other purchases, but we need to save or borrow money for
purchasing more expensive things” (Middle income); 5. “We have enough money for food, clothes, shoes, and expensive purchases, but we need to save 103
or borrow money for purchases like a car or an apartment” (High income) and 6. “We can buy anything at any time” (High income).



} Do you currently have these items in your household?
Strategic stocks of water

Mykolaiv 92% 8%
Kropyvnytskyi 87% 13%
Sumy 83% 17%
Odesa 83% 17% 1%
Dnipro 82% 17% 1%
Zaporizhzhia 81% 19%
Zhytomyr 81% 19%
Kharkiv 79% 20% 1%
Cherkasy 78% 22% 1%
Kyiv 78% 22% 1%
Chernivtsi 77% 22% 1%
Lutsk 77% 23% 1%
Khmelnytskyi 77% 23% 1%
Chernihiv PAYA 24%
Poltava 76% 24% 1%
Ivano-Frankivsk 75% 24% 1%
Lviv 73% 27% %
Rivne 72% 28%
Uzhhorod 71% 29% 1%
Ternopil 68% 31% 1%
Vinnytsia. | | | 4% . | | . 36% . |
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

®Yes H No m Difficult to answer/No answer
104



} Do you currently have these items in your household?
Strategic stocks of food

Mykolaiv 89% 11% 1%
Ivano-Frankivsk 85% 15% 1%

Zaporizhzhia 81% 19%
Lviv 81% 18% 1%
Lutsk 81% 19% 1%
Chernihiv 80% 19% 1%

Chernivtsi 80% 19% 1%
Odesa 79% 21% 1%
Kharkiv 79% 21% 1%
Ternopil 77% 23% 1%
Rivne 77% 23% 1%

Uzhhorod 76% 23% %
Khmelnytskyi 76% 24% 1%
Zhytomyr 76% 24% 1%

Dnipro 76% 22% 2%
Kyiv 75% 24% 1%
Sumy 75% 24% 1%
Cherkasy 74% 25% 1%

Vinnytsia 74% PAY/ 1%

Kropyvnytskyi 74% 25% 1%
Poltava 70% . . k100 . | 1%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
®Yes ® No m Difficult to answer/No answer
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} Do you currently have these items in your household?

Strategic stocks of medicines

Lutsk 81% 18% 1%

Lviv
Kropyvnytskyi
Zaporizhzhia
Ivano-Frankivsk
Chernihiv
Ternopil
Rivne
Chernivtsi
Mykolaiv
Sumy
Khmelnytskyi

- __19% W
4 RS R T —- %
N I ——s %
Sy £/ —— T 1 %
-5 _________ _____24% 4}
= — /S 1 9;
T — 7 7S 1 9;
AR mrer—— 1
- % 25% NP

Kyiv /5% 24% 1%

Uzhhorod
Cherkasy
Zhytomyr
Kharkiv
Poltava
Vinnytsia
Dnipro
Odesa

- 7. 1
-
/2% 28% 1%
s /s I 7 A %
A T T A 15
S R S 1%
S I oA
A

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

®Yes H No m Difficult to answer/No answer
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} Do you currently have these items in your household?
Emergency bag

Sumy
Chernihiv
Kharkiv
Poltava
Zaporizhzhia
Mykolaiv
Khmelnytskyi
Kyiv

Lviv
Kropyvnytskyi
Odesa

Dnipro
Zhytomyr
Cherkasy
Ivano-Frankivsk
Lutsk
Ternopil
Rivhe
Chernivtsi
Vinnytsia
Uzhhorod

62% 37% 1%
62% 38% 1%
60% 40% 1%
57% 42% 1%
5% 43%

57% 43% 1%

b6% 43% 1%

D6% 43% 1%

D6% 44% %

56% 44% 1%

55% 45% 1%
b4% 44% 2%
52% 7% 1%
52% 48%

1 48% 1%
48% 51% 1%
47% % 1%

46% H4% 1%

45% bo% 1%

44% 55% 1%
41% 58% 1%

T T T T T 1

20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

H No m Difficult to answer/No answer
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Lviv

Rivne

Lutsk
Ternopil
Khmelnytskyi
Uzhhorod
Chernihiv

Ivano-Frankivsk

Chernivtsi
Vinnytsia
Kyiv

Sumy
Zhytomyr
Mykolaiv
Kharkiv
Zaporizhzhia
Odesa
Kropyvnytskyi
Cherkasy
Dnipro
Poltava

} Do you currently have these items in your household?
Cash savings for an emergency

70% 29%
63% 36% 1%
63% 36% 1%
62% 35%
62% 37% 1%
61% 38% 1%
61% 37% %
D8% 3%
57% A1% 2%
57% 42% 1%
56% 42% %
bo% 43% 2%
55% 43% %
b3% 44% %
b1% 46% %
50% 49% 1%
47% 0% %
47% 52% 1%
47% 51% %
46% 49%
46% 52%

%

T T 1

T T T T T

10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

H No m Difficult to answer/No answer
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} Do you currently have these items in your household?
Independent power supply, such as eco-flow, gas canister, generator, etc.

Odesa 43% 57% 1%
Mykolaiv 42% 57% 1%
Khmelnytskyi 40% 59% 1%
Kyiv 39% 61% 1%

Lutsk 38% 62% 1%

Lviv 37% 62% 1%
Ivano-Frankivsk 36% 63% 1%

Dnipro 35% 64% 1%
Sumy 35% 65% 1%
Uzhhorod 35% 65% 1%
Rivne 34% 65% 1%
Zaporizhzhia 34% 66% 1%
Chernihiv 33% 67% 1%
Chernivtsi 32% 68%
Ternopil 2% 64% '
Kharkiv 32% 68% 1%
Poltava 2% 68% 1%

Vinnytsia 30% 70% 1%

Zhytomyr 26% 73% 1%
Cherkasy 24% 75% 1%
Kropyvnytskyi | 3% | : : : 77% : : w w 1%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
®Yes ® No m Difficult to answer/No answer
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Have you been in a bomb shelter due to the full-scale
invasion during the last 4 weeks?

Lviv
Khmelnytskyi
Sumy

Odesa

Kyiv
Chernihiv
Dnipro
Vinnytsia
Poltava
Zhytomyr
Lutsk
Chernivtsi
Mykolaiv
Ternopil
Zaporizhzhia
Ivano-Frankivsk
Kropyvnytskyi
Rivne
Uzhhorod
Cherkasy
Kharkiv

I 1 S /5 S, 76

19% 81% 1%
A S - 7 S - 1 %
- e oo I
T e 7 S, 1 %,
L - v, 9,
0% 9% 3W
o e - 7 S, 1 %,
% %% 3
- 9% 3
N Y. . 1 %,
6% 94% <1%

T

0%

6% 94%

10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

mYes H No Difficult to answer/No answer

110



Have you participatedin any of these training activities since
the beginning of the full-scale invasion on February 24, 2022?

Multiple answers

AGGREGATED RESULTS

Online first aid training

Offline first aid training with practice

Courses on mental health and psychological
support

Shooting courses
Complex military training
Mine safety courses

Drone control courses

| have not participated in any of these training
activities since February 24, 2022

Other

Difficult to answer/No answer

8%

8%

7%

5%

4%

4%

2%

79%

1%

1%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

111



Have you participatedin any of these training activities since

Multiple answers

Vinnytsia

Zaporizhzhia
Mykolaiv

= ©
>

g1 2
o o
+— 5
> e
e N
N -]

Ivano-Frankivsk
Kropyvnytskyi

Ontine firstaid 400 129 7% 7% 12% 8% 10% 8% 7% 10% 8% 7%
training

Offline first aid

training with 8% 13% 5% 6% 8% 8% 6% 9% 7% 10% 6% 6%
practice

Courses on mental

health and 10% 6% 8% 5% 8% 7% 4% 6% 4% 9% 7% 5%
psychological

support

Shooting courses 3% 8% 5% 4% 7% 4% 5% 5% 3% 6% 5% 5%

Complex military 5o 79 39 5% 6% 3% 3% 4% 4% 5% 4% 4%
training

WITIEENER) 2% 4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 2% 4% 3% 3% 6% 2%
courses
Drone control 20 270N T 200N 0l 5 W ol B ol o
courses
| have not

participated in any

of these training  77% 73% 80% 81% 77% 78% 81% 78% 85% 76% 81% 83%
activities since

February 24, 2022

Other 1% <1% 1% <1% <1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1%

Difficult to A% <1% <1% 1% <1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% <1% <1%
answer/No answer

11%

8%

9%

4%
5%

5%

2%

75%

2%

10%

10%

6%

6%
5%
3%

2%

78%

<1%
<1%

12%

11%

8%

5%
5%
7%

3%

73%

<1%

1%

Ternopil

8%

8%

6%

5%

4%

3%

2%

79%

1%
1%

7%

8%

6%

3%
3%
4%

2%

83%

<1%
<1%

Khmelnytskyi

9%

7%

7%

8%
7%
3%

2%

76%

2%
<1%

Cherkasy

6%

4%
5%
3%

1%

83%

1%
<1%

the beginning of the full-scale invasion on February 24, 2022?

Chernivtsi

13%

9%

10%

5%
4%

73%

<1%
1%

114

Chernihiv

9%

9%

5%

3%
3%
6%

1%

77%

1%
1%



Have you participated in any of these training activities since
the beginning of the full-scale invasion on February 24, 2022?

Multiple answers AGGREGATED RESULTS

Gender

Age Groups

Online first aid training 14% 10% 4% 8% 9%
Offline first aid training with practice 14% 9% 3% 9% 8%
Courses on mental health and psychological 1% 79 39 59 8%,
support

Shooting courses 9% 5% 1% 8% 2%
Complex military training 7% 4% 1% 7% 1%
Mine safety courses 6% 4% 2% 5% 3%
Drone control courses 4% 2% <1% 3% 1%
| have not participated in any of these 66% 76% 90% 77% 81%

training activities since February 24, 2022
Other 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%

Difficult to answer/No answer 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
113
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} Which of the following approaches to reconstruction
would be better:

AGGREGATED RESULTS

B The reconstruction of damaged infrastructure
should be completed as soon as possible, which
means no modernization but only restoration of
objects as they were

m The reconstruction of damaged infrastructure may
take longer but should include the introduction of
green, energy-saving technologies and
modernization to be economically profitably in the
future

B Other

M Difficult to answer/No answer

115



Which of the following approaches to reconstruction
would be better:

Odesa 19% 72% 3% NS
Zaporizhzhia 18% 76% 2% KV
Kharkiv 17% 69% 1% BNYS
Dnipro 16% 69% oyam  10%

Mykolaiv 16% 70% 2% 12%

Poltava 16% 75% 4% By

Rivne 15% 77% 3% By
Uzhhorod 14% 71% 5% 10%
Kyiv 14% 73% 3% 10%

Chernihiv 14% 74% 3% 9%
Ivano-Frankivsk 14% 65% 17%
Lutsk 13% 79% ;5%

Khmelnytskyi 13% 72% 9% Y
Cherkasy 13% 74% 4% 9%
Zhytomyr 11% 76% Gyt 9%
Vinnytsia 11% 82% £ 4%

Chernivtsi 10% 78% 5% BE
Ternopil 10% 73% 4% 13%
Lviv 9% 79% 3% 9%
Sumy 8% 81% Y/ 5%
Kropyvnytskyi L7 85% oy 4% |

I T T T T

T T T T

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

B The reconstruction of damaged infrastructure should be completed as soon as possible, which means no modernization
but only restoration of objects as they were

® The reconstruction of damaged infrastructure may take longer but should include the introduction of green, energy-
saving technologies and modernization to be economically profitably in the future

B Other

= Difficult to answer/No answer 116



To what extent are you interested or not interestedin
understanding how much money the local government
received for reconstruction and how they spent those funds?

28% 1% 10%

Sumy

Vinnytsia 33% 14% 13% %
Kyiv 25% 10% 17% %
Chernihiv 39%
Zaporizhzhia 23% 12% 17% 1%
Lviv 29%
Poltava 27% 15% 14% 1%

Rivne 39% 17% 14% 1%
Chernivtsi 27% 12% 17% -

Lutsk 37% 16% 14% %
Mykolaiv 28% 13% 21% %

Cherkasy 25% 13% 20% %
Dnipro 28% 12% 21% ,
Zhytomyr

31% 15% 17%

Khmelnytskyi 31% 15% 16%
Kropyvnytskyi 27% 10% 25% )
Ternopil 25%
Uzhhorod 22%
Ivano-Frankivsk 24%
Odesa 27% 15% 26% 1%
Kharkiv 20% 17% 25% %

T T T T T

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

® Fully interested Rather interested m® Rather not interested ™ Not interested at all = Difficult to answer/No answer
11
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To what extent are you interested or not interestedin

understanding how much money the local government

received for reconstruction and how they spent those funds?

% of respondents who are fully interested or rather interested
m May 2023 = May 2024

100% -
80% - 7 : 68%
60%
40%
20%

0%

100% -

80% 64% 61%

60% -
40% -
20%

i

0% -

is%

A 646 i i lZ%

& o Q
. \{$ Q «0 .4 e") (\{;\
8‘ @Q &0 & c’ N © & & 4
& M N
Q o o
A £ \@°
* Due to shifts in the composition of the Ukrainian population in the surveyed oblast centers caused by the war, trend 118

comparisons should be interpreted with caution



In terms of reconstruction, do you have any concerns
about misuse of funds at the national or local level?

Cherkasy

80% 4% 27 10%

Lutsk 78% 4% [ 4% B0

Sumy
Zaporizhzhia
Rivne

Poltava

Kyiv

Ternopil
Uzhhorod
Vinnytsia
Lviv
Chernivtsi
Dnipro
Kropyvnytskyi
Odesa
Chernihiv
Kharkiv
Khmelnytskyi

4%
5%
e 8% 5% Sl
-~ 1% AL
e T 8% Pk
70% 4% 4% 13% 8%
4%
- em® sk T A
5%
4%
5%
4%
4%
5%
5%
8%

Zhytomyr 58% 10% 8% 18% 6%

Mykolaiv
Ivano-Frankivsk

56% 13% 7% 18% 6%

0%

50% 11% 11% 19% 10%

10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%

H Yes, on both national and local levels B Yes, on the local level

m Yes, on the national level = No concerns at all

Difficult to answer/No answer 119

100%
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In your opinion, which of the following initiatives in your city
would be the most beneficial to support vulnerable groups*?

Up to 3 responses
AGGREGATED RESULTS

Support programs for orphans

70%

Mental health support programs for those who experienced
trauma

Support of IDPs

Programs promoting barrier-free access to social services

Programs promoting inclusive education to ensure equal access
for all demographic groups, including those with special needs

Programs supporting a barrier-free environment in the
employment sector

Other
None

Difficult to answer / No answer

| | | | |
0% 20% 40% 60% 80%
* Vulnerable groups were defined as people with disabilities, with children, the elderly, socio-economically
vulnerable groups and ethnic minorities, etc.



} In your opinion, which of the following initiatives in your city
would be the most beneficial to support vulnerable groups*?

Up to 3 responses

Vinnytsia
Zaporizhzhia
Mykolaiv
Ternopil
Khmelnytskyi
Cherkasy
Chernivtsi
Chernihiv

-
B
E =
o (@)
- | <
> |
e N
N | D

Ivano-Frankivsk
Kropyvnytskyi

Support programs for orphans 77% 71% 79% 63% 63% 74% 63% 63% 65% 75% 67% 80% 69% 68% 56% 67% 69% 68% 79% 73% 76%

Mental health support programs for (o (oo ¢ a0 429 509 58% 38% 57% 53% 58% 45% 57% 56% 59% 48% 50% 52% 49% 65% 59% 52%
those who experienced trauma

Support of IDPs 32% 27% 39% 27% 29% 42% 20% 33% 21% 27% 36% 31% 30% 28% 36% 22% 38% 25% 23% 29% 34%

Programs promoting barrier-free ;.o 299 299 20% 25% 29% 17% 24% 31% 22% 18% 30% 24% 22% 28% 20% 28% 16% 29% 28% 25%
access to soc1al services

Programs promoting inclusive

education to ensure equal access 5o 700 17% 29% 28% 17% 22% 18% 18% 27% 17% 26% 26% 25% 20% 21% 18% 25% 30% 29% 23%
for all demographic groups,

including those with special needs

Programs supporting a barrier-free
environment in the employment ~ 20% 19% 14% 13% 20% 23% 13% 17% 13% 15% 16% 25% 19% 21% 17% 15% 20% 12% 13% 15% 22%

sector

Other 1% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 10% 6% 6% 2% 3% 1% 4% 1% 9% 2% 9% 5% 2% 3% 1%
None 2% <1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 4% 1% 1% 2% <1% 2% 3% 1% 1% 3% 1%
Difficult to answer/No answer 2% 2% 2% 4% 5% 1% 10% 5% 8% 3% 4% 2% 3% 2% 5% 11% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3%

* Vulnerable groups were defined as people with disabilities, with children, the elderly, socio-economically

vulnerable groups and ethnic minorities, etc. 122



Do you know of any psychological support programs
currently available for free for Ukrainians, either online
or in an offline format?

Lutsk 36% 63% 1%
Sumy 36% 64% <1%

Lviv 35% 64% 1%

Kyiv 33% 65% 1%

Dnipro 32% 67% 1%
Zaporizhzhia 32% 67% 1%
Chernihiv 32% 67% 1%
Khmelnytskyi 31% 68% 1%

Vinnytsia 31% 68% 1%
Chernivtsi 31% 69% 1%
Kharkiv 30% 69% 1%
Ternopil 30% 70% 1%
Odesa 28% 71% 1%
Uzhhorod 27% 72% 1%
lvano-Frankivsk 27% 73% <1%
Kropyvnytskyi 27% 73% <1%
Rivne 26% 73% <1%
Poltava 26% 73% 1%
Cherkasy 26% 74% | <1%
Zhytomyr 25% 73% 1%
Mykolaiv | 3% | ‘ ‘ ‘ 7% ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ 1%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

®Yes ® No m Difficult to answer/No answer

123
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To what extent has your city’s economy adapted or not
adapted to the conditions of war?

Kharkiv 50% 12%
Vinnytsia 56%

Lutsk 58%
Chernihiv 60% 21%

Kyiv A 50% 17% 9%

Khmelnytskyi 58%

Dnipro [ 58% 19%

Rivne 54%
Ternopil [EFAE 48%
Zhytomyr [ 55% 20%

Lviv 52%
Cherkasy [ 51%

Odesa 49%

Sumy 51% 27%

Mykolaiv 50% 21%
Chernivtsi 45%
Ivano-Frankivsk 41%
Zaporizhzhia 49%
Uzhhorod 42%
Kropyvnytskyi 42%
Poltava I 39%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
= Completely adapted Rather adapted ®= Rather not adapted ™ Not adaptedatall = Difficult to answer/No answer

12
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To what extent do you consider yourself to be informed or not
informed about the activities of the local budget distribution

in your city?

Chernihiv {231 22%
Khmelnytskyi 5% 17%
1%

Ivano-Frankivsk 3% 14%

Chernivtsi 2% 14%
Lutsk 1% 15% 26% 56%
Ternopil B%  13%
2% 12% 23% 61% 2%
1% <1%
58% 2%
%

Vinnytsia

Cherkasy
12% 26%

29% 56%

Sumy
Mykolaiv 2%

11%
Zhytomyr %  11% 19% 67%
Uzhhorod 1y A Y 5
g 2% 57% |}
1%
1%

1%

Rivne

Kyiv
Kharkiv 9%
Dnipro 10%
Poltava 1% 9% 23% 65% 1%
Lviv 3% 8%
Kropyvnytskyi 6% |
Odesa 8% 24% 66% 1%
Zaporizhzhia [1% 7% 25% | X X __68% X X 1%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
= Difficult to answer/No answer

= Very well informed Somewhat informed = Little informed ™ Not informed at all
126



In your opinion, how fair or not fair was the budget distributed
for the year 2024 so far, relative to your city’s needs?
Among those who chose “Somewhat informed” or “Very well informed”

Chernihiv, n=213 53%
Chernivtsi, n=144 43%

Kharkiv, n=90 37%
Vinnytsia, n=116 40%

Khmelnytskyi, n=168
Lviv, n=84

36% 33% 3%
42% 39% 8%

Ivano-Frankivsk, n=150 38%

Zhytomyr, n=106 40%

Lutsk, n=135 36% 32% 8%

Uzhhorod, n=101 35%
Ternopil, n=122 34%
Mykolaiv, n=107 27%

Sumy, n=110 33% 40% 7%
Dnipro, n=90 31%
Rivne, n=101 29%

Kropyvnytskyi, n=80 28%
Kyiv, n=100 26%
Odesa, n=74 27%
Cherkasy, n=112 26% 41% 12%
Zaporizhzhia, n=57 21%
Poltava, n=87 14% 52% 23%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
m Completely fair Rather fair = Rather not fair m Not fair at all = Difficult to answer/No answer

127



In your opinion, which of the following priorities are the most

important to support with funding from the local budget?

Up to 3 responses

AGGREGATED RESULTS

Support for the Ammed Force of Ukraine. | 67

Rehabilitation and treatment initiatives for people affected by war
Improvement of medical facilities

Improvement of the disability-friendly infrastructure

Development of the city’s energy efficiency (installation of
renewable energy sources)

Support IDPs

Maintenance and development of local roads and road infrastructure

Support small and medium enterprises (SMEs) including relocated
ones

Improvement of educational institutions

Operation and maintenance of housing stock

Organization of improvement of the territory

Financial incentives for local authorities to improve their work
Other

Difficult to answer/No answer

I ;5
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| 1%
| 1%
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20%

40%

60%

80%



Up to 3 responses

Support for the Armed Force of
Ukraine

Rehabilitation and treatment
initiatives for people affected by war
Improvement of medical facilities
Improvement of the disability-friendly
infrastructure

Maintenance and development of local
roads and road infrastructure

Support IDPs

Development of the city’s energy
efficiency (installation of renewable
energy sources)

Support small and medium enterprises
(SMEs) including relocated ones
Improvement of educational
institutions

Operation and maintenance of housing
stock

Organization of improvement of the
territory

Financial incentives for local
authorities to improve their work
Other

Difficult to answer/No answer

©
7}
e
>
c
=
>

77%

35%
35%
32%

11%
16%

18%

14%
11%
6%
5%

1%

<1%

53%
24%
24%

10%
13%

7%

14%
6%
1%
3%

<1%

1%

70%

34%
38%
38%

13%
20%

13%

13%

13%

7%

4%

1%

1%
2%

Zhytomyr

73%

19%
29%
28%

16%
15%

8%

7%

10%

2%

4%

2%

1%
2%

Uzhhorod

29%
34%
34%

25%
14%

7%

14%

15%

4%

5%

2%

1%
3%

Zaporizhzhia

66%

39%
36%
23%

17%
21%

18%

17%

13%

9%

4%

1%

1%
1%

21%
30%
32%

22%
10%

8%

9%

15%

3%

4%

1%

1%
4%

71%

36%
33%
27%

12%
18%

13%

15%

9%

5%

4%

2%

Kropyv nytskyi

70%

37%
28%
28%

10%

10%

5%

5%

1%

4%
3%

77%

37%
32%
35%

12%
13%

9%

12%

9%

4%

4%

1%

<1%
2%

Mykolaiv

56%

21%
32%
34%

16%
19%

8%

13%

17%

5%

4%

2%

2%
5%

45%

35%
38%
40%

20%
15%

19%

17%

23%

12%

5%

1%

<1%
2%

34%
30%
30%

34%
16%

9%

10%

15%

6%

7%

2%

2%
2%

83%

45%
25%
29%

18%
13%

11%

15%

9%

4%

1%

Sumy

71%

35%
22%
18%

17%
17%

22%

17%

13%

6%

4%

1%

2%
2%

Ternopil

39%
24%
28%

8%
11%

10%

12%

7%

4%

5%

2%

1%
3%

55%

33%
31%
27%

14%
13%

43%

15%

14%

1%

1%

2%
3%

Khmelnytskyi

7%
11%

9%

9%

11%

2%

4%

2%

Cherkasy

47%
29%
28%

14%
11%

10%

15%

8%

7%

7%

1%

<1%
1%

In your opinion, which of the following priorities are the most
important to support with funding from the local budget?

Chernivtsi

63%

27%
30%
37%

25%
15%

10%

12%
11%
10%

7%

1%

1%
3%

129

Chernihiv

71%

26%
35%
27%

27%
15%

14%

11%

14%

6%

5%

1%

<1%
1%



} In your opinion, is it easy or difficult to start a business in your

city?
Rivne 33%
Uzhhorod 28%
Khmelnytskyi 31%
Lutsk 29%
Ivano-Frankivsk 17%
Chernivtsi 26%
Sumy 27% 23%
Vinnytsia 22% 24%
Dnipro 26%
Kharkiv 20% 17%
Kyiv 16% 22%
Chernihiv 26% 25%
Lviv 21% 25%
Ternopil 21% 26%
Odesa 24% 26%
Cherkasy 18% 19%
Kropyvnytskyi 22% 21%
Zhytomyr 23% 24% 20%
Poltava 20% 24% 27%
Zaporizhzhia 19% 26% 22%
Mykolaiv 15% 21% 17%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
= Very easy Rather easy m Rather difficult m Very difficult = Difficult to answer/No answer

130



} Are there any local business associations in your city?

Ivano-Frankivsk 27%
Chernivtsi 26%
Lviv 24%
Vinnytsia 22%
Khmelnytskyi 21%
Uzhhorod 21%
Kropyvnytskyi 21%
Odesa 19%
Zaporizhzhia 19%
Rivhe 19%
Kyiv 19%
Sumy 18%
Dnipro 17%
Chernihiv 16% 5%
Kharkiv 16% 3%
Poltava 16% 7% 1%
Mykolaiv 15% 4%
Zhytomyr 15% 9%
Lutsk 15% 6%
Ternopil 13% 5% 2%

Cherkasy 12% 2%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

® No, there are not

® Yes, there are

m | don’t know if there are any local business associations = Difficult to answer/No answer 131



In your opinion, how effectively does YOUR CITY address the
economic needs of each of the following groups, such as for
employment, fair wages, or career advancement?

AGGREGATED RESULTS

Women 34% 27%

Men 32% PAY

IDPs 32% 24%

Young people 25% 38%

Families with small children 16%
Elderly people 14% 41% 32%
People with disabilities 2% 12% 33% 36%

I

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

= Completely effective Somewhat effective = Somewhat not effective
B Not effective at all = Difficult to answer/No answer
132



In your opinion, how effectively does YOUR CITY address the economic
needs of each of the following groups, such as for employment, fair
wages, or career advancement?

Khmelnytskyi
Chernivtsi
Uzhhorod
Rivne
Odesa
Zhytomyr
Ternopil
Lutsk
Lviv

Kyiv
Vinnytsia
Kropyvnytskyi
Cherkasy

Ivano-Frankivsk

Kharkiv
Dnipro
Chernihiv
Mykolaiv

Women

53%

42%
40%
42%
42%
39% 28% 10%
37% 35% 5%
40% 28%
39%
33% 22% 12%
34% 28%
34% 38%
34% 29%
27% 17% 16%
27% 19% 16%
33% 29% 16%
32% 37%
29% 29%

<}

R

O

%

oo

%
%

~N
R

32% 37%
26% 37% 15%
24% 37% 18%

Zaporizhzhia
Sumy
Poltava

T

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%

B Completely effective Somewhat effective B Somewhat not effective
B Not effective at all m Difficult to answer/No answer

100%

13
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In your opinion, how effectively does YOUR CITY address the economic
} needs of each of the following groups, such as for employment, fair
wages, or career advancement?
Men

51%
42%
40%
42%
31%
35%
37%
33%
35% 35% 10%
34% 36% 8
34% 30% 11%
34% 27% 7
34% 27% 16%
35% 33% 8
33% 29% 10%
24% 18% 18%
30% 33% 26%
23% % 20%
23% 31% 18%
26% 36% 16%
22% 37% 20%

T T

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

B Completely effective Somewhat effective B Somewhat not effective
B Not effective at all m Difficult to answer/No answer

Khmelnytskyi
Rivne
Zhytomyr
Lutsk

Kyiv
Chernivtsi
Odesa
Vinnytsia
Kropyvnytskyi
Ternopil
Uzhhorod
Lviv

Dnipro
Chernihiv
Cherkasy
Ivano-Frankivsk
Zaporizhzhia
Kharkiv
Mykolaiv
Sumy

Poltava

o

N
N
X
IS
IS
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In your opinion, how effectively does YOUR CITY address the economic
} needs of each of the following groups, such as for employment, fair
wages, or career advancement?
IDPs

43%
44%
44% 25% 10%
43% 31% 5
41%
43%
40%
38% 19% 7
35% 27% 8
37% 28% 19%
35% 28% 9%
31% 26% 13%
32% 30% 12%
31% 27 13%
24% 17% 16%
30% 21% 16%
25% 20% 16%
26% 30% 18%
26% 30% 10%
24% 27% 16%
24% 32% 16%

Khmelnytskyi
Kropyvnytskyi
Chernivtsi
Rivne
Ternopil
Lutsk

Lviv
Cherkasy
Vinnytsia
Zaporizhiai
Odesa
Uzhhorod
Zhytomyr
Dnipro
Ivano-Frankivsk
Kyiv

Kharkiv
Poltava
Chernihiv
Mykolaiv
Sumy

||

IS

IS
IS
IS

T

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

B Completely effective Somewhat effective B Somewhat not effective
B Not effective at all m Difficult to answer/No answer

13
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In your opinion, how effectively does YOUR CITY address the economic
} needs of each of the following groups, such as for employment, fair
wages, or career advancement?
Young people

Khmelnytskyi 0% 36%
Lviv B5%0 33%
Uzhhorod J5%% 32%
Vinnytsia 5% 31% % AR
Lutsk 33%
Rivne 3% 31%
Kyiv g% 26%
Zhytomyr 145l 29%
Chernivtsi 3% 28%
Ivano-Frankivsk 8% 23%
Ternopil [15& 26%
Dnipro  [3% 27%
Kropyvnytskyi 3% 26%
Cherkasy 27%
Odesa 2% 24%
Kharkiv [6@M 21%
Chernihiv 23%
Mykolaiv 4% 17% 40%
Poltava 3% 16% 45% 28%
Zaporizhzhia 16%
sumy # 1y
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
B Completely effective Somewhat effective B Somewhat not effective
B Not effective at all m Difficult to answer/No answer
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In your opinion, how effectively does YOUR CITY address the economic
} needs of each of the following groups, such as for employment, fair
wages, or career advancement?
Families with small children

Khmelnytskyi 8% 24%
Lutsk 26%
Ternopil 19%

Lviv 23%
Vinnytsia 20%
Uzhhorod 20%
Chernihiv 18%
Zhytomyr 19%
Rivne 19%
Chernivtsi 16%
Ivano-Frankivsk 5@  13%
Odesa 17%
Kharkiv 15%

Kyiv 16%
Cherkasy 17%
Kropyvnytskyi 13%
Dnipro 14%

Sumy 13%
Mykolaiv 12%
Poltava 9%

Zaporizhzhia 9%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
B Completely effective Somewhat effective B Somewhat not effective
B Not effective at all m Difficult to answer/No answer
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In your opinion, how effectively does YOUR CITY address the economic
} needs of each of the following groups, such as for employment, fair
wages, or career advancement?
Elderly people

Khmelnytskyi J6% 20% 44%
Lutsk | <1% 22% 43%
Ternopil [5%0 15% 40%
Vinnytsia [2% 18% 41%
Kharkiv [8% 16% 36%
Uzhhorod 3%  17%
Zhytomyr [2%  16%
Chernihiv [f1%  15%
Odesa [1%  16%
Kyiv B2%  13%
Ivano-Frankivsk |38  12%
Lviv 1% 14%
Mykolaiv F1%  13%
Kropyvnytskyi [1%  14%
Dnipro % 14%
Cherkasy [1% 14%
Chernivtsi 1%  12% 37%
Sumy 2% 12% 32%
Rivne H% 11%
Poltava A% 9% 41% 41%
Zaporizhzhia T|1% % | | 43% | | ‘ __45% ‘ |
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
B Completely effective Somewhat effective B Somewhat not effective
B Not effective at all m Difficult to answer/No answer
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In your opinion, how effectively does YOUR CITY address the economic
} needs of each of the following groups, such as for employment, fair
wages, or career advancement?
People with disabilities

Lutsk | <1% 24% 35%
Vinnytsia 2% 21% 36%
Khmelnytskyi 4% 17% 37%
Lviv f1%  16% 37%
Kharkiv 4%  12%
Ternopil [4&l  10%
Chernivtsi [2% 12%
Ivano-Frankivsk [5&H 9%
Zhytomyr % 13%
Rivne | <1% 13%
Chernihiv 12%
Kropyvnytskyi 13%
Odesa 12%
Uzhhorod 12%
Sumy 1%
Cherkasy |<1% 12%
Zaporizhzhia 1% 11%
Dnipro fi% 10%
Kyiv % 9%
Mykolaiv 1% 10%
Poltava ‘l% % B 27% | X X 52% X X | |
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%  100%
B Completely effective Somewhat effective B Somewhat not effective
B Not effective at all m Difficult to answer/No answer

13
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Do you think the presence of IDPs in your city complicates or
contributes to the development of your city?

Sumy 7% 40% 20%
Uzhhorod IZZ 28% 23%
Chernivtsi [NG%N 32% 30%
Vinnytsia 0% 30% 27%
Cherkasy é%™ 32% 25%
Kharkiv s 22%
Kyiv 2 22%
Ivano-Frankivsk 2% 22%
Dnipro 5% 29%
Lviv 6% 27%
Zhytomyr [5&N 28%
Khmelnytskyi 155 27%
Ternopil 8% 23%
Chernihiv 6% 25%
Rivne [I5%M 26%
Odesa 4% 26% 40%
Lutsk &N 25%
Mykolaiv I5%N 23%
Kropyvnytskyi [z% 20%
Zaporizhzhia 2% 23% 4% 47%
Poltava ‘- o o20% X X _8% X ET | |
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
m Strongly contributes Somewhat contributes
® Somewhat complicates m Strongly complicates

o

m Do not affect the development of the city = Difficult to answer/No answer 14



internally displaced persons, otherwise known as IDPs, in
your city?
Chernihiv 10% 50% 29% 1961% 6% RN

Kharkiv 1% 48% 33% 2% 1% 4% (EA
Sumy 45% 32% 2% 1% 5% k4

} How would you generally describe your attitude towards

Zaporizhzhia 13 44% 38% 3% 1% 174k
Odesa 12 44% 37% 2% 1% 3% (B4
Mykolaiv 43% 36% 3%1% 3% (KA

Cherkasy LA 44% 3% 3%1% 20

Dnipro [ 44% 3% A%iki% i
Uzhhorod 37%
Kyiv 9 36% 39% 4%1% 3% y8

Chernivtsi

O
R

°\°§ Q BN -
N B S -
o\§ °\°°\°°\°o°

40% 40% 4% 1% 37007

Vinnytsia 39% 44% 4% 1% 2% X3
Zhytomyr [ 40% 40% 4% 1% 6%
Lutsk 41% 45% 5% 1% 1%
Khmelnytskyi 37% ;S T AT 1
Kropyvnytskyi 40% ame 5%<i% 2%k
Poltava 8% 36% 44% 6% 2% 2% (83
Ternopil 11% 31% 46% 5% 1% 3% =14
Rivne 36% 7% 1% 3% [}E3
Ivano-Frankivsk 32% 45% 9% 3% 19800
v T ow
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
= Very warm Warm
B Neutral ¥ Cold
®Very cold B | am not aware of internally displaced persons in my city

» Difficult to answer/No answer 141



How would you generally describe your attitude towards internally
displaced persons, otherwise known as IDPs, in your city?

The value of the index varies from 1 to 5, where 1 is “very cold”, and 5 - “very warm”
Among those who provided an assessment (n varies from 769 to 793)

50 . B May 2023 m May 2024

3.7 . . . 3.6
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In your opinion, which of these measures, excluding safety
improvements, might be most effective to help people return
home to your city?

Up to 2 responses
AGGREGATED RESULTS

40%

Improved wages

Restoration of private property that was destroyed due to the
war

Effective anti-corruption measures

Free retraining programs for future employment in the city
Full EU membership

Full NATO membership

Entrepreneurship support programs

Improved conditions for buying a first property

Increased maternity leave payments

Improved conditions for professional development

Other

Difficult to answer/No answer

0% 20% 40% 60%



In your opinion, which of these measures, excluding safety
} improvements, might be most effective to help people return

home to your city?
Up to 2 responses

Vinnytsia

Mykolaiv

Cherkasy
Chernivtsi
Chernihiv

S| O
>

I
2| <
> | <
£ | N
N | D

Kropyv nytskyi
Ternopil
Khmelnytskyi

Zaporizhzhia
Ivano-Frankivsk

Improved wages 49% 45% 37% 43% 37% 47% 31% 35% 45% 35% 43% 37% 46% 45% 39% 41% 41% 36% 45% 44% 51%

Restoration of private property 5o 949 41% 19% 24% 33% 19% 29% 14% 19% 35% 38% 29% 22% 22% 19% 41% 13% 16% 24% 30%
that was destroyed due to the war

Effective anti-corruption measures 20% 21% 17% 14% 24% 22% 14% 20% 17% 19% 17% 22% 21% 23% 20% 18% 16% 15% 25% 20% 16%

Free retraining programs for future ;g0 549 159 13% 13% 15% 15% 14% 13% 16% 19% 22% 17% 15% 12% 9% 13% 13% 12% 14% 20%
employment in the city

Full EU membership 16% 13% 12% 13% 17% 15% 22% 14% 18% 24% 12% 9% 12% 18% 17% 16% 9% 14% 16% 16% 14%
Full NATO membership 12% 8% 10% 15% 14% 14% 20% 16% 15% 25% 10% 9% 11% 16% 21% 14% 10% 15% 14% 13% 14%

Entrepreneurship support programs 12% 9% 9% 7% 8% 11% 8% 10% 12% 8% 6% 11% 6% 10% 11% 8% 11% 10% 8% 10% 8%

Improved conditions for buyinga g 1419 11% 6% 10% 11% 5% 9% 9% 5% 6% 8% 10% 8% 7% 7% 6% 12% 14% 8% 7%
first property

Increased maternity leave 1% 6% 7% 7% 5% 5% 5% 6% 3% 9% 5% 7% 6% 5% 4% 3% 3% 5% 5% 6% 3%
payments

Improved conditions for 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 4% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 4% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 4% 3%
professional development

Other 4% 3% 6% 6% 8% 5% 3% 7% 8% 5% 4% 6% 7% 3% 9% 7% 13% 8% 5% 6% 3%
Difficult to answer/No answer 3% 8% 8% 9% 6% 3% 15% 9% 11% 7% 8% 7% 6% 3% 7% 17% 8% 11% 10% 7% 7%
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} Do you feel proud that you are a resident of your city?

Kharkiv 83% 1% 2900 2%
Ivano-Frankivsk 73% 17%
Odesa 71% 23% L 1%

Lviv 68% 25% B2%

Kyiv 67% 20%

Lutsk 65% 29% B1%
Vinnytsia 63% 28% |4 3%EA
Chernivtsi 63% 26% B 2%
Ternopil 61% 29% A 2% K

Sumy 61% 28% L 3% S
Cherkasy 60% 32%

Chernihiv 60% 36% %L 1%

Uzhhorod 59% 26%

Mykolaiv 58% 29%
Khmelnytskyi 55% 38%
Kropyvnytskyi 53% 34% R 2%

Zhytomyr 52% 37% 3% SRFA
Zaporizhzhia 50% 31%
Poltava 50% 35% R %
Rivne 45% 46% k2%
Dnipro 37% 47%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
B Definitely yes Rather yes B Rather no B Definitely no m Difficult to answer/No answer

145



} Do you feel proud that you are a resident of your city?

% of respondents who feel proud to be a resident of their city

B February 2020 EH May 2023 m May 2024
100% - 95% 94% 94% 93% 93% 93% 92% 91% 91% 90% 90%
80% -
60% -
40% -
20% -
0% -
é§ & v\é@ & o 4“’@\ eﬂ@é &
o N & 0
&
100% - 89% 89% 89% 87% 87% 87% 85% 5% 1%
80% -
60% -
40% -
20%
0% o o o R
Chernivtsi Zhytomyr Sumy Mykolaiv  Kropyvnytskyi Kyiv Poltava Uzhhorod Dnipro Zaporizhzhia
* Due to shifts in the composition of the Ukrainian population in the surveyed oblast centers caused by the war, trend 146

comparisons should be interpreted with caution



} How would you evaluate your city according to the
criterion: happy or depressing

Vinnytsia 27% 48% 1%
Odesa 34% 41% L 18% 7% <17R3F3
Lutsk 16% 52% <1%
Cherkasy 22% 44% L 24% 7% %)M
Ivano-Frankivsk 34% 32% 24% 4% 3%
Lviv 19% 47% 1%
Uzhhorod 25% 40% 29% 4%1 /¥
Kharkiv 28% 33% 1%
Chernihiv 45% 28% 9% 1% N}
Ternopil 41% 32% 9% | 30N
Khmelnytskyi 48% - 37%  3%<1uk
Rivne 47% <1%
Chernivtsi 38% 33% 8% 2% Ik
Zhytomyr 39% 37% 2%
Kyiv 32% 38% 1% 2% 40
Poltava 35% 8% 16% 8% LbA
Kropyvnytskyi [0 38% 37% 16% 27V
Dnipro [ 36% L 43% . 13% 1%k}
Sumy 9% 22% 40% 20% Yo/ 2%
Mykolaiv [ 21% 4% 7% 6% K
Zaporizhzhia % 19% 3’ 11%  [hPA
® Definitely happy Somewhat happy
B Neutral 50/50 B Somewhat depressing

m Definitely depressing = Difficult to answer /No answer
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} How would you evaluate your city according to the
criterion: happy or depressing

The value of the index varies from -2 to 2, where -2 is negative value, and 2 - positive value
Among those who provided an assessment (n varies from 770 to 800)

B May 2021 = May 2024
1.0gm1.0 0.9
9 0.9
0-8  0.820.7200 7 0.7um0.7H00.6 0.6 0.6 -
© 05 05
0.3 0303
I | ... dlpecire

e e R —— |

—
|

Happy

-0.2
on .
£ *The value is 0.03
2 1 -
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aQ
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(o]
-2 -
© o X T X > > = > R~ > G [0} > = o i~ © > > ©
wn o— 72} o %) n o= o - > o— c —_ > bt > > o— o—
¢ 82 2 & £ © 3 o £ ¥ £ 5 5 2 g & ¥ =® £ =& g
9 > X Q - - c © < c = = o c e = o o c
(@) c [= < O — c P = = g, a P [e) < N
c I e = () < c Q O c o > —
— - N - D - N < < = S
> (I o) v v @) ~ = o
: £ O a a
2 = o S
© ~ 2
=
** Due to shifts in the composition of the Ukrainian population in the surveyed oblast centers caused by the war, trend 148

comparisons should be interpreted with caution



} How would you evaluate your city according to the
criterion: tidy or not clean

Kharkiv s 20% 3%EEER <1%

Lutsk [EN20% 68% | 11% 2% <1%

Vinnytsia [ENS6R 51%
Chernihiv 2220 62% 10% 5%<1% XA

Cherkasy IEN24% 56%
Ternopil 22 53% | 20% 3% <1npxd
Ivano-Frankivsk 2% e 32% 18% ¥R 2%
Khmelnytskyi 4% 61% <1%
Lviv 57 54% TR, <1%
Rivne [8% 58% 25% TEE <1%
Kyiv [o% 44% <1%
Zhytomyr [N 51% L 2% 10% 3% kb3
Odesa 1% 46% <1%
Dnipro g% 48% 30% R 1%
Kropyvnytskyi [H5%% 48% R 1%
Uzhhorod A% 39% 27% 17% T <1%
Sumy [8% 39% 30% 16% i <1%
Chernivtsi 2% 33% T < 1%
Mykolaiv 8% 32% 3% 7% 5% [NFA

Zaporizhzhia 4% 30% 34% 23% 8%
Poltava [H6%" 23% 18 3% 21% RV
® Definitely tidy Somewhat tidy
® Neutral 50/50 B Somewhat not clean

m Definitely not clean = Difficult to answer/No answer 149



} How would you evaluate your city according to the
criterion: tidy or not clean

The value of the index varies from -2 to 2, where -2 is negative value, and 2 - positive value
Among those who provided an assessment (n varies from 786 to 800)

B May 2021 ® May 2024

-0.4
*The value is -0.02

Not clean
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S v ¢ B E © % £ § 5 ¢ 2 g 5 £ © £ E ® E 3
[ - = S = o ~ 0 et < > € = 0 . S — N
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** Due to shifts in the composition of the Ukrainian population in the surveyed oblast centers caused by the war, trend 150

comparisons should be interpreted with caution



} How would you evaluate your city according to the
criterion: safe or unsafe

Lutsk 5% 66% IEEY 7Y 1%
Vinnytsia 20% 0 59% 13% 5% 1 %743
Uzhhorod 27w 51% 13% 1% 2% HV3
Ternopil ZGZS 51% 17% 3% 1% A3
Chernivtsi [I2ZZZ20y 50% 15% R <1%

Rivne 62% 20% 8% 1%Ix4

Ivano-Frankivsk S0 . 28% 21% A 3%
Khmelnytskyi 57% 24% 9% 1% 783
Cherkasy 53% 18% 12% 1%
Kropyvnytskyi 58% 19% 14% 1& 2%

Lviv 53% L 28% 8% 2%k
Zhytomyr 50% L 23%  13% 2% KA
Poltava 40% 24% 17% oy 3%

Kyiv 37% 28% 19% YA 2%

Odesa 35% 42% 15% YA 2%
Chernihiv 33% 32% 22% oy M 2%

Dnipro 31% 34% 25% 4% B
Mykolaiv 22% 39% 22% 8%

Sumy 15% ... 3% 21% [N}

Zaporizhzhia 13% 22% 31% 32% <1%
Kharkiv 500 79 I Ly ™ 1 96
® Definitely safe Somewhat safe
® Neutral 50/50 = Somewhat unsafe

® Definitely unsafe = Difficult to answer/No answer 151



4

Safe

Unsafe

How would you evaluate your city according to the
criterion: safe or unsafe

The value of the index varies from -2 to 2, where -2 is negative value, and 2 - positive value
Among those who provided an assessment (n varies from 771 to 796)

1.0 09 09 09 0.9 0.9
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} How would you evaluate your city according to the
criterion: improving or declining

Vinnytsia 247 55% L 18%  2%<13k]
Lutsk 5% 62% L 19% 2% <{RP?
Khmelnytskyi 4% 55% L 25% 3% <%
Lviv 3% 55%
Cherkasy 4% 52% 25% 5% 1% 13
Ivano-Frankivsk  [EEESg 28%
Uzhhorod ZIZ0N 42% 26% 7% 1% 72
Ternopil EAZENN 43%
Rivne H5%N 51% 35% 7% 1%V
Chernihiv [I9%E 46% 26% 12% 2%
Zhytomyr N8N 47%
Chernivtsi %0 41% 33% 1% 2% ¥
Kyiv A% 39% 31% 1% 3%
Dnipro 4% 38% 39% 15% 2a 3%
Kharkiv 7% 25% 34% 13% 6%
Kropyvnytskyi 4%l 37% 37% 17% 2%
Odesa 4% 29% 45% 19% 0 2%
Poltava 4% 20% 27% 31% 16% %
Mykolaiv 4% 19% 41% 22% 8%
Sumy 3% 17%
Zaporizhzhia 1% 13% L A . 1%
u Definitely improving Somewhat improving
B Neutral 50/50 B Somewhat declining
® Definitely declining = Difficult to answer/No answer
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} How would you evaluate your city according to the
criterion: improving or declining

The value of the index varies from -2 to 2, where -2 is negative value, and 2 - positive value
Among those who provided an assessment (n varies from 742 to 794)

B May 2021 ® May 2024

Improving

Declining

-2 -
X © = = > © > pre=d (O] = A > > > (@) s © > > (] ©
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* Due to shifts in the composition of the Ukrainian population in the surveyed oblast centers caused by the war, trend 154

comparisons should be interpreted with caution



How would you evaluate your city according to the criterion:
economically developed or economically underdeveloped

Vinnytsia ESZN 46% 22% 10% 2%

Lviv 0% 49% 28% 9% 2%

Lutsk 8% 49% 32% 7% 1%

Khmelnytskyi B40% 0 43% 30% 12% 1%

Dnipro 4%} 45% 30% 14% 2%

Ivano-Frankivsk 2%y 23% 32% 6% 6%
Kyiv 2% 36% 25% 17% 4%
Kharkiv g% 26% 23% 17% 9%
Uzhhorod 0% 30% 35% 18% 3%

Odesa 4% 35% 35% 21% 2%
Cherkasy 3% 35% 32% 20% 3%

Rivne 3% 30%
Chernivtsi 6% 25%
Zhytomyr [3% 26%
Chernihiv 3% 26%
Ternopil 6% 21% 39% 20% 5%

Kropyvnytskyi 1% 14% 30% 40% 7%
Poltava 2% 11% 27% 35% 19%
Zaporizhzhia 12% 27% 40% 17%
Mykolaiv 3% 9% 32% 36% 16%
Sumy 10% 30% 39% 17%
m Definitely economically developed Somewhat economically developed
® Neutral 50/50 m Somewhat economically underdeveloped

® Definitely economically underdeveloped = Difficult to answer/No answer
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Economically

Economically
underdeveloped

developed

How would you evaluate your city according to the criterion:
economically developed or economically underdeveloped

The value of the index varies from -2 to 2, where -2 is negative value, and 2 - positive value
Among those who provided an assessment (n varies from 736 to 777)

B May 2021 ® May 2024

2 a
1 -

0.7 06 06 06 g5
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**The value is -0.04
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*** Due to shifts in the composition of the Ukrainian population in the surveyed oblast centers caused by the war, trend
comparisons should be interpreted with caution



How would you evaluate your city according to the criterion:
environmentally friendly or ecologically polluted

Chernihiv [9% "0 58% 18% 12% 1574
Ternopil 7T 46% 25% 8% 1%7N)
Kharkiv 27 e 32% 20% 12% 5%
Vinnytsia %N 47%
Lutsk 8% 50% 29% 10% 29643
Ivano-Frankivsk 2972 22% 29% 8% 8%
Khmelnytskyi 750 39% 34% 14% KA 2%
Uzhhorod [EE0%T 33% I N 1%
Sumy 6% 37% 32% 17% %
Chernivtsi 8% 33% 3% = 18% 6% L¥
Poltava 7% 35% 23% 23% 12% 2%
Lviv 5% 35% 317 3%
Rivne 36% 40 18% 3%}
Zhytomyr [15%" 33% 32% 25% 4% BIx
Cherkasy [4%! 31% 2% 8% | 7% [
Odesa 3% 26% 35% 29% SN2%
Kropyvnytskyi 25% 27% 35% 8%
Kyiv 4% 15% 29% 34% 14%

Dnipro 17% 31% 34% 14% 2%
Mykolaiv 16% 31% 29% 20% %
Zaporizhzhia 1955% I A 1 A, <1%
® Definitely environmentally friendly Somewhat environmentally friendly

® Neutral 50/50 m Somewhat ecologically polluted
B Definitely ecologically polluted 1 Difficult to answer/No answer
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Environmentally

Ecologically

friendly

polluted

How would you evaluate your city according to the criterion:
environmentally friendly or ecologically polluted

The value of the index varies from -2 to 2, where -2 is negative value, and 2 - positive value
Among those who provided an assessment (n varies from 770 to 799)

B May 2021 ® May 2024

- 02 02 02 02 o1
0

1 -
*The value is 0.01
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*** Due to shifts in the composition of the Ukrainian population in the surveyed oblast centers caused by the war, trend
comparisons should be interpreted with caution



4

How would you evaluate your city according to the
criterion: comfortable or uncomfortable

Lutsk
Vinnytsia
Chernihiv
Cherkasy

Kharkiv

Ivano-Frankivsk

Ternopil
Khmelnytskyi
Uzhhorod
Rivne
Chernivtsi
Lviv

Odesa

Zhytomyr 2%

Kyiv
Kropyvnytskyi
Poltava
Dnipro

Sumy
Mykolaiv
Zaporizhzhia

s 67%
.
3% 65%
N - . 52%

e
S B%
54%
66%
48%
68%
48%
56%
51%
62%
45%
58%
50%
56%
51%
40%
40%

u Definitely comfortable
® Neutral 50/50
B Definitely uncomfortable

46%

28%

34%
33% 14% 4% IMV

25%

SHRLEIR %
8% 1% L}4
<1%
9% 3% <1 I3P"
TR 1%
12% _ 13%2%7¥8
L 15% _ 2%<{%u
AT <1%
12% 4% 2P
T < 1%
16% TR <1%
17% TREA 1%
TRE 1%

18%
18% 5% 174V
15% 8% 3%y

16%

1%
1%
L 22% 7% 3% NP

8% 37y

10% | 3% N

Somewhat comfortable
= Somewhat uncomfortable
m Difficult to answer/No answer
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} How would you evaluate your city according to the
criterion: comfortable or uncomfortable

The value of the index varies from -2 to 2, where -2 is negative value, and 2 - positive value
Among those who provided an assessment (n varies from 781 to 800)

1.4 13
1.3 12 12
1.1 1.1 1.1 10
009 09 09 09 g9 0.8 o7 0.7 0.7 0.7
0.5
I l 0.3
ij

Comfortable
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Attitude toward
International Unions

CENTER FOR
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} If Ukraine could only enter one international economic

union, which of the following should it be?

Lviv

Rivne
Ivano-Frankivsk
Lutsk
Ternopil
Chernihiv
Uzhhorod
Zhytomyr
Vinnytsia
Khmelnytskyi
Sumy
Kropyvnytskyi
Poltava

Kyiv

Cherkasy
Chernivtsi
Mykolaiv
Zaporizhzhia
Dnipro
Kharkiv

91%
88%
87%
85%
84%
83%
83%
82%
79%
77%
76%
76%
74%

73%

72%

72%

70%
63%
62%
61%

1%
<1%
1%
3%
2%

<1% 14%
15%
14%
17%
2% 17%
2% 17%

2%
3%
3%

<1% 5%

1% 9%
1% 7%
1%

8%
10%
8%
11%
8%
12%

4% 17%

6% 14%

21%
21%
24%

Odesa 49% 9% 30%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
B European Union (EU) ®Customs Union of Russia, Belarus and Kazakhstan B Other & Difficult to answer/No answer
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} If Ukraine could only enter one international economic

union, which of the following should it be?
% of those who support joining the EU

March 2015 February 2016 February 2017 ® February 2018 m September 2019
® February 2020 = May 2021 m May 2023 = May 2024
100% 9 9 0 9 o
84% 83% 83% 82% 79% 77%

80% -
60% -
40% -
20% -

0% -

100% -

80% - 76% 74% 73% 72% 72% 70% 63% 62% 61%

60% - &
40% -

20% -

O T T T T

(s

Q
'
’b(\b

N
¥ o & S & S
S S & < \ 38 g<‘ K o
Q@“ R o € ) Qoo A3
\lso /\:b'
* Due to shifts in the composition of the Ukrainian population in the surveyed oblast centers caused by the war, trend 163

comparisons should be interpreted with caution



4

If a referendum were held today on Ukraine joining
NATO, how would you vote?

Lviv
Ivano-Frankivsk
Ternopil
Lutsk

Rivne

Sumy
Khmelnytskyi
Uzhhorod
Zhytomyr
Chernihiv
Vinnytsia
Kropyvnytskyi
Kyiv
Cherkasy
Poltava
Chernivtsi
Zaporizhzhia
Mykolaiv
Dnipro
Kharkiv
Odesa

® | would vote for Ukraine to join NATO
® | would not vote

87%
85%
83%
78%
78%
77%
75%
74%
74%
74%
72%

71%

70%

70%

66%
64%
62%
57%
56%
55%

5%
7%
6%
7%
8%
8%
9%
9%
10%
10%
15%
14%

2% 6%
3% 5%
2% 10%
6% 9%

5% 13%
6% 12%

11%
14%
16%
11%
13%
15%
12%
11%
16%
19%
18%
21%

16% 16%

18%

PAY

17%

30% 40%

70% 80% 90% 100%

® | would vote against Ukraine joining NATO
m Difficult to answer/No answer 164



} If a referendum were held today on Ukraine joining

NATO, how would you vote?
% of those who support joining NATO

March 2015 February 2016 February 2017 = February 2018 m September 2019
m February 2020 E May 2021 m May 2023 = May 2024
100% - 87% 85% 83%

/8% 8% % 9 9
80% 75% 74% 72%
60% -
40% -

20% -

0% -

55%

80% - 71% 70% 70% 66% 64% 62%
" 56%
43%
40% -
20% -
0% - . —_ ] T ™™

@ X &

= (‘@ @ 6\ A5 &° & & 05
R & € Q° C}‘e} & \@b Q &
N
* Due to shifts in the composition of the Ukrainian population in the surveyed oblast centers caused by the war, trend 165

comparisons should be interpreted with caution



Relatives Abroad
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Do you have close relatives for example like husband, wife,
parents or children, who are currently abroad due to
Russia's full-scale invasion of Ukraine?

AGGREGATED RESULTS

<1%

mYes

H No

Difficult to answer/No answer
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Do you have close relatives for example like husband, wife,
parents or children, who are currently abroad due to Russia's

full-scale invasion of Ukraine?

Chernivtsi 47% 53% 1%
Zaporizhzhia 45% 54% <1%
Odesa 45% 55% <1%
Zhytomyr 41% 58% 1%
Uzhhorod 40% 60% %
Kharkiv 40% 60% <1%
Ternopil 40% 59% 1%
Kyiv 39% 61% 1%
Dnipro 39% 61% <1%
sumy 38% 62% 1%
Rivnhe 38% 62% 1%
lvano-Frankivsk 37% 63% 1%
Mykolaiv 36% 63% 1%
Vinnytsia 36% 64% 1%
Cherkasy % 65%
Poltava 5 64% 1%
Khmelnytskyi 2% 67% 1%
Lutsk 2% 68%
Kropyvnytskyi o 69% 1%
Chernihiv 0% 70% 1%
Lviv 29% /1 % 1%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

HYes H No Difficult to answer/No answer



Do they plan to return to Ukraine; if so, when?
(Among those who have relatives who are currently abroad, n=6,452)

AGGREGATED RESULTS

Planning in the near future, despite the ongoing war

Planning, but only when the war ends 32%
They haven't decided yet
No, they do not plan to 31%

Various relatives currently abroad have different
plans about returning

Difficult to answer/No answer

0% 20% 40%

60%



Do they plan to return to Ukraine; if so, when?
(Among those who have relatives who are currently abroad)

AGGREGATED RESULTS

Age Groups Family Financial Situation®

2,109)
=704)

High Income
(n

w
£
o
O

=
2
o

-

(n

Planning in the near future,
despite the ongoing war

Planning, but only when the

5% 5% 6% 5% 4% 5% 6% 5%

32% 31% 34% 30% 33% 34% 31% 36%

war ends

They haven't decided yet 17% 19% 21% 16% 21% 20% 20% 17%
No, they do not plan to 35% 33% 27% 37% 30% 29% 29% 30%
Various relatives currently

abroad have different plans 9% 9% 9% 8% 10% 9% 9% 10%

about returning

Difficult to answer/No answer 3% 3% 4% 5% 2% 2% 5% 2%

* Respondents were asked “What can you say about the financial situation in your family?” The possible answers presented were 1. “We need to save

money for food” (Very poor); 2. “We have enough money for food, but we need to save or borrow money to buy clothes and shoes” (Poor); 3. “We

have enough money for food and necessary clothing and shoes, but we need to save or borrow money for other purchases like a good suit, a mobile

phone, or avacuum cleaner” (Low income); 4. “We have enough money for food, clothing, shoes, and other purchases, but we need to save or borrow
money for purchasing more expensive things” (Middle income); 5. “We have enough money for food, clothes, shoes, and expensive purchases, but we 170
need to save or borrow money for purchases like a car or an apartment” (High income) and 6. “We can buy anything at any time” (High income).



} Do they plan to return to Ukraine; if so, when?

(Among those who have relatives who are currently abroad)

259
=282

n
Cherkasy, n

Lutsk, n=256
Uzhhorod, n=320
Zaporizhzhia,
Ivano-Frankivsk,
n=292
Kropyvnytskyi,
n=246
Mykolaiv, n=291
Odesa, n=360
Poltava, n=283
Ternopil, n=316
Kharkiv, n=319
Khmelnytskyi,
Chernivtsi, n=374

Dnipro, n=308
Zhytomyr, n=329

Tg)
0
o
1l
C
)
n
)
>
C
.C
>

Planning in the
near future,
despite the
ongoing war
Planning, but
only whenthe 35% 28% 30% 25% 30% 35% 35% 34% 27% 30% 28% 38% 33% 25% 38% 32% 33% 27% 35% 24%
war ends

3% 7% 4% 11% 5% 3% 13% 6% 6% 9% 9% 4% 2% 7% 7% 8% 2% 3% 4% 6%

Z:giydzz"yee”tt 20% 20% 20% 22% 18% 23% 17% 16% 19% 24% 20% 18% 23% 23% 13% 21% 19% 21% 24% 21%
El"a’nt:‘:y donot  oeo 370 35% 36% 37% 28% 21% 27% 39% 28% 32% 30% 33% 35% 25% 31% 34% 39% 31% 37%

Various relatives

currently abroad

have different 13% 4% 7% 3% 7% 10% 4% 11% 7% 5% 7% 9% 6% 6% 16% 7% 11% 6% 4% 9%
plans about

returning

Difficult to

answer/No 4% 4% 4% 3% 3% 1% 10% 5% 2% 4% 4% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 1% 3% 2% 2%
answer

171

Chernihiv, n=242

3%

32%

23%

33%

4%

4%
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Do you currently have a job or a means of earning an

income?
AGGREGATED RESULTS

No, | do not have a job - 20%

No, | lost my job due to the war I 3%

No, | did not have a job before the start of the full-scale 1%
invasion on February 24, 2022 ?

| am a student/homemaker/pensioner/person with 21%
disabilities 0

Other | 1%

Difficult to answer/No answer | <1%

T

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

70% 80% 90% 100%

173



Do you currently have a job or a means of earning an
i ?
income: AGGREGATED RESULTS

Age Groups

Low Income
(n=5,315)

Yes, | have a job

No, | do not have a job
N llostmylobduetothe 3y 5y 2% 5% 4y 3% 2% 1% 4% 3
No, | did not have a job
before the start of the full-
scale invasion on February
24, 2022

| am a
student/homemaker/pensio 16% 5%  36% 34%  25%  17% 14% 16% 16% 25%

ner/person with disabilities

<1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1%

Other 1% 1% <1% <1% 1% 1% 1% <1% 1% 1%
Difficult to answer/No A% A% <1% 1% 1% 1% 1% ) 1% 1%
answer

* Respondents were asked “What can you say about the financial situation in your family?” The possible answers presented were 1. “We need to save

money for food” (Very poor); 2. “We have enough money for food, but we need to save or borrow money to buy clothes and shoes” (Poor); 3. “We have

enough money for food and necessary clothing and shoes, but we need to save or borrow money for other purchases like a good suit, a mobile phone, or

a vacuum cleaner” (Low income); 4. “We have enough money for food, clothing, shoes, and other purchases, but we need to save or borrow money for
purchasing more expensive things” (Middle income); 5. “We have enough money for food, clothes, shoes, and expensive purchases, but we need to save 174
or borrow money for purchases like a car or an apartment” (High income) and 6. “We can buy anything at any time” (High income).



Do you currently have a job or a means of earning an
income?

Kyiv 60% 21% Yl 14% 1% <1%

Lviv 58% 18% 1% 23% 1%] <1%
Uzhhorod 57% T <1% 31% <1% |
Chernihiv 56% 26% A <1% 15% 1%

Chernivtsi 56% 15% S 1% 24% 1% 1%

Khmelnytskyi 56% 29% Tl 1% 12% <1% |
Dnipro 55% 15% 2% 26% 29

Sumy 55% 8% 5% [{EA 28% 28 <1%
Lutsk 55% 21% <1% [KFA 22% 1%1

Rivne 54% 18% Tl <1% 26% <1% |
Ivano-Frankivsk 54% 26% 1% 19%  <1% | <1%
Kropyvnytskyi 53% 18% A 1% 26% <1% |
Zaporizhzhia 53% 16% T 1% 25% <1%|
Zhytomyr 53% 20% il <1% 25% <1% |
Poltava 52% 22% Tl 1% 24% <1%
Vinnytsia 50% 19% Sl 1% 27% 1%
Ternopil 50% 16%  <1% [RAEA 34% 1% 1 <1%
Odesa 50% 17% 1% 29% <1% | <1%
Mykolaiv 49% 16% 5% L 27% <1% ] <1%
Kharkiv 49% 26% 1% 16%  1%|
Cherkasy | N _47%___ N N 23% s 26% <1%! <1%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

®Yes, | have a job
E No, | do not have a job
® No, | lost my job due to the war
B No, | did not have a job before the start of the full-scale invasion on February 24, 2022
| am a student/homemaker/pensioner/person with disabilities
B Other 175
= Difficult to answer/No answer



What is your occupation?

(Among those who currently have a job)

Worker

White collar

Self-

employed/Entrep

reneur
Higher or

medium level

executive

Employed by the
Ukrainian Armed

Forces
Volunteer
Farmer
Veteran
Other
Difficult to
answer/No
answer

™M
o
<X
1
c
)
n
)
>
c
=
>

33%
28%

13%

11%

2%

1%
<1%
<1%
12%

1%

35%
22%

18%
11%

3%
1%

<1%
10%

<1%

Zhytomyr, n=423

49%

19%

8%
8%
5%
1%

<1%
10%

<1%

Uzhgorod, n=457

30%
18%

18%

15%

6%

<1%
<1%

1%
1%

<1%

44%
25%

12%

12%

2%

1%
1%

3%

Kyiv, n=480

Zaporizhia, n=422
Ivano-Frankivsk, n=432

Kropyvnytsky, n=426

42%
25%

11%
9%

3%

<1%
1%

8%

Lviv, n=462

34%
25%

16%

12%

3%

1%
<1%
<1%

9%

Mykolaiv, n=393

34%
24%

13%

7%

8%

2%
1%
<1%
10%

1%

Odesa, n=394

39%
17%

17%

12%

4%

1%
<1%
1%
9%

<1%

Poltava, n=417

Rivne, n=434

37%
27%

20%
8%

4%

<1%
<1%

4%

36%
19%

14%

13%

4%

<1%

1%
<1%
12%

<1%

Ternopil, n=396

39%
24%

9%

11%

4%

<1%

<1%
13%

Kharkiv, n=390

445

Khmelnytsky, n

31%
21%

17%
11%

7%

1%
<1%

13%

Cherkasy, n=375

Chernivtsi, n=446

26%
22%

19%

16%

6%
1%
<1%
<1%
10%

<1%

176

Chernigiv, n=445

47%

18%

13%
7%

6%

<1%
<1%

8%

1%



AGE GENDER

CHILDREN
UNDER 16

EDUCATION

Men

Women

18-35 years

36-50 years

51 years and older
Yes

No

Primary/Non-complete
secondary

General secondary
Vocational secondary
Higher/Non-complete
higher

Difficult to answer/No
answer

Vinnytsia

44%
56%

29%

31%

40%

32%

68%

1%

17%
30%

53%

<1%

43%
57%

30%

29%

40%

34%

66%

1%

11%
36%

52%

<1%

44%
56%
27%
30%
43%
28%

72%

2%

12%
27%

59%

Zhytomyr

45%
55%

30%

30%

41%

32%

68%

1%

5%
51%

43%

<1%

Uzhhorod

45%
55%

34%

30%

37%

38%

62%

1%

7%
30%

62%

<1%

©
<
N
<
N
=
o
o
(4]
N

449%
56%

25%

30%

46%

29%

71%

1%

20%
36%

43%

<1%

Ivano-Frankivsk

45%
55%

34%

30%

36%

38%

62%

2%

5%
36%

56%

1%

45%
55%

28%

33%

39%

32%

68%

1%

12%
27%

60%

<1%

Kropyvnytskyi

449%
56%

28%

30%

42%

30%

70%

3%

19%
36%

42%

45%
55%

31%

28%

41%

29%

71%

1%

8%
32%

59%

Mykolaiv

44%
56%

24%

31%

45%

26%

74%

2%

20%
35%

43%

<1%

46%
54%

28%

31%

42%

34%

66%

2%

16%
27%

54%

<1%

45%
55%

29%

31%

41%

31%

69%

1%

13%
31%

54%

<1%

44%
56%

30%

30%

39%

32%

68%

1%

9%
35%

55%

44%
56%

25%

32%

43%

34%

66%

1%

12%
33%

54%

<1%

Ternopil

44%
56%

31%

31%

38%

36%

64%

2%

13%
31%

53%

<1%

45%
55%

27%

32%

41%

31%

69%

2%

14%
27%

57%

<1%

Khmelnytskyi

449%
56%

31%

31%

39%

39%

61%

1%

12%
41%

47%

1%

Cherkasy

44%
56%

23%

33%

45%

32%

68%

1%

11%
38%

49%

Chernivtsi

449%
55%
31%

31%
39%
33%
67%

2%

9%
31%

57%

1%
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Chernihiv

45%
56%

25%

31%

44%

28%

72%

1%

13%
35%

50%

<1%



Ukrainian
Russian
Hungarian
Bulgarian
Romanian
Slovak

Polish

LANGUAGE SPOKEN AT HOME

Other*

Difficult to answer/No
answer

Vinnytsia

89%
29%

<1%

<1%

1%

<1%

98%

4%

<1%

<1%

63%

85%

<1%

<1%

5%

<1%

* The question allowed multiple responses.

Zhytomyr

89%
22%

<1%
1%

1%

<1%

Uzhhorod

90%
26%

4%

<1%

1%

<1%

2%

Zaporizhzhia

57%

84%

1%

~
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S
=

99%
6%
<1%

<1%

1%

1%

<1%

73%

54%

<1%

<1%

1%

<1%

Kropyvnytskyi

86%

42%

<1%

1%

97%
5%
<1%

<1%
1%

<1%

Mykolaiv

49%
75%
<1%
<1%
<1%
<1%

3%

35%
92%

1%

<1%

<1%

2%

87%

35%

<1%
4%

<1%

99%
4%

<1%

<1%

86%

47%

2%

Ternopil

98%

4%

<1%

<1%

43%

84%

<1%
<1%
<1%
<1%
2%

<1%

Khmelnytskyi

98%
12%
<1%

<1%

1%

1%

Cherkasy

91%

37%

<1%

<1%

1%

2%

Chernivtsi

87%
28%
<1%
<1%
5%
<1%
1%
1%

<1%
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Chernihiv

71%

55%

<1%

<1%

<1%

1%



RELIGION

Orthodox UPC (Kyiv
Patriarchate, Local
Orthodox Church in
Ukraine)

Orthodox UPC MP
(Ukrainian Orthodox
Church, Moscow
Patriarchate)

Greek Catholic
Catholic
Protestant
Jewish

Muslim

Atheist

| believe in God, but do
not belong to
any religion

Other

Difficult to answer/No
answer

Vinnytsia

54% 78%
7% 4%
1% 1%
2% <1%
3% 2%
1% <1%

<1%

9% 5%

20% 7%
2% 1%
1%  <1%

37%

6%

<1%
<1%
2%

<1%
<1%
12%

40%

2%

1%

Zhytomyr

69%

4%

1%
6%
1%

1%
7%

9%

2%

<1%

Uzhhorod

49%

2%

19%
5%
2%
<1%
<1%
8%

9%

3%

2%

i
<
N
<
N
=
(]
o
L]
N

54%

7%

1%
<1%
2%
<1%
1%
11%

23%

1%

1%

Ivano-Frankivsk

33%

<1%

42%
3%
1%
<1%

<1%
4%

7%

6%
3%

52%

3%

1%
1%
1%
<1%
<1%
10%

21%

8%

2%

Kropyvnytskyi

59%

2%

<1%
<1%
2%

<1%
10%
22%
4%

<1%

27%

<1%

48%
2%
2%
<1%
7%
11%
2%

1%

Mykolaiv

52%

5%

<1%
1%
1%

1%
12%

24%

2%

2%

40%

12%

<1%
1%
1%
<1%
<1%
11%

31%

2%

2%

58%

2%

<1%

1%
<1%
1%
10%

25%

2%

73%

3%

2%
1%
6%
<1%
4%
9%
1%

1%

65%

3%

<1%
1%

8%

18%

4%

1%

Ternopil

29%

<1%

449%
3%
5%

<1%
4%

12%

2%

1%

40%

5%

1%
<1%
2%

1%
13%

33%

3%
3%

Khmelnytskyi

66%

3%

3%
5%
2%
<1%
<1%
6%

12%

2%

1%

Cherkasy

58%

1%
1%
2%
<1%
<1%
10%

21%

3%

2%

Chernivtsi

56%

9%

5%
1%
4%
1%
<1%
7%

12%

2%

2%
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Chernihiv

68%

2%

<1%
<1%
<1%

7%

19%

1%

1%



FINANCIAL SITUATION OF THE FAMILY

We need to save money for
food

We have enough money for
food, but we need to save or
borrow money for buying
clothes and shoes

We have enough money for
food and necessary clothing
and shoes, but we need to
save or borrow money for
other purchases like a good
suit, a mobile phone, or a
vacuumcleaner

We have enough money for
food, clothing, shoes, and
other purchases, but we
need tosave or borrow
money for purchasing more
expensive things
We have enough money for
food, clothes, shoes, and
expensive purchases, but we
need to save or borrow
money for purchases like a
car or an apartment

| can buy anything at any
time

Difficult to answer/No
answer

Vinnytsia

14%

27%

29%

17%

11%

2%

<1%

37%

18%

9%

4%

1%

20%

28%

28%

14%

6%

4%

1%

Zhytomyr

20%

25%

32%

17%

3%

1%

1%

Uzhhorod

16%

13%

31%

20%

13%

5%
1%

AT
<
N
<
N
=
o
Q
S
N

19%

27%

30%

17%

6%

1%

<1%

Ivano-Frankivsk

25%

17%

25%

15%

11%

4%

2%

37%

21%

11%

2%

2%

Kropyvnytskyi

25%

27%

27%

12%

4%

5%
1%

11%

19%

34%

20%

13%

3%

1%

Mykolaiv

15%

27%

29%

20%

5%

2%

2%

31%

14%

5%

3%
2%

33%

15%

5%

3%

1%

10%

23%

28%

23%

12%

3%

1%

14%

34%

29%

19%

2%

1%

1%

Ternopil

17%

20%

32%

16%

10%

2%

3%

21%

27%

29%

13%

7%

2%
2%

Khmelnytskyi

30%

21%

8%

1%

1%

Cherkasy

29%

13%

6%

2%

2%

Chernivtsi

22%

18%

26%

17%

10%

3%

3%
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Chernihiv

37%

13%

4%

2%

1%
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